

**INDEX TO
LAWS, JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND
EXECUTIVE PLANS**

References are to Page (P.L.) Numbers

ABANDONED OR UNCLAIMED PROPERTY	
Disposition	1057
Eminent domain, first offer to condemnee on abandoned or completed projects	43
ABORTION CONTROL ACT	
Enactment	476
ABSENTEE BALLOTS	
Elections, generally, this index	
ACCELERATED REHABILITATIVE DISPOSITION	
Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs	1268
ACCIDENTS	
Civil immunity	
Assistance after hazardous substances transportation accident	767
Veterinarians, accident or emergency situation	1141
ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING	
Cemetery companies, filing	149
Charitable organizations, audits	319
Custodians, gifts to minors	45
Minor judiciary, audit of accounts, counties	255
State employees' retirement, management of fund and accounts	141
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	
Self-proved wills, form	45
ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS	
Generally	1409
Adoption, involuntary termination proceeding	617
Agricultural operations, protection from nuisance suits and ordinances	454
City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act, enactment	827
Commonwealth Agency Adjudicatory Expenses Award Law, enactment	1127
Costs	1141
Criminal	
Mandatory sentences for certain offenses	169
Post Conviction Hearing Act, codification	417
Defense of insanity	1262
District justices, jurisdiction	1141
Institutional vandalism	537
Interpreters for deaf persons in administrative proceedings	1083
JARA Continuation Act of 1982 (1982 P.L.1409, No.326), enactment	1409
Judicial change of name	1309
Plea of guilty but mentally ill	1262
Suppressed voluntary confessions, use to impeach credibility, constitutional amendment	1477

ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS—Cont'd

Vehicle installment sales contracts, default proceedings 553

ADAMS COUNTY

Raven Rock Site of Fort Ritchie, jurisdiction ceded to United States 183

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Ben Franklin Partnership Fund, creation, membership and duties 774

Center for Treatment of Physical and Neurodevelopmental Disabilities 573

Crime victims' compensation, escrow of moneys due person charged 1213

Department of Environmental Resources, oil and gas inspectors, conflicts of interest 383

Department of Transportation, Deputy Secretary of Aviation, appointment and powers 573

Elizabethtown Hospital for Children and Youth, transfer to Pennsylvania State University for treatment center 573

Energy Development Authority, establishment, powers and duties 1213

Environmental Hearing Board, salaries fixed by Executive Board 383

Leasing of unused property, Department of Transportation 1077

Pennsylvania Science and Engineering Foundation, name change, membership and duties 774

Pennsylvania System of Coordinates, administration by Department of Transportation 1077

State Board of Nurse Examiners, educational qualifications of members 1397

State vehicles, research and development of synthetic motor vehicle fuel 1213

Surplus State lands, conveyances

Exemption for certain conveyances 92

Reservation of oil, gas and mineral rights 573

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND PROCEDURE

Commonwealth Agency Adjudicatory Expenses Award Law, enactment 1127

Interpreters for deaf persons in administrative proceedings 1083

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

Compensation, Public Utility Commission 658

ADOPTION

Consents 617

Costs of proceedings, imposition and payment 617

Counseling to maternity patients 617

Decree of adoption, time of entry 617

Hearings 617

Medical history information 617

Notice of hearings 617

Petition to confirm consent to adoption 617

Reports

Intention to adopt 617

Intermediary 617

Representation of child by attorney or guardian ad litem 617

ADULTERATION

Milk and milk products, penalties for violation 475

ADVERSE OR PECUNIARY INTEREST

Oil and gas inspectors, Department of Environmental Resources 383

State employee serving as elected or appointed municipal officer, adverse interest in State contracts 1044

ADVERTISEMENTS

Attachments to periodicals and other publications, exclusion from sales tax ... 1047
 Contracts and purchases requiring bids
 Housing authorities 17
 Municipality authorities 86
 Parking authorities 15
 School districts 1
 Second class county port authorities 166

AFFIDAVITS

Self-proved wills, form 45

AGED PERSONS

Appropriation to Department of Aging from Lottery Fund for transportation assistance grants 1288
 Bingo licenses, senior citizen housing projects 1299
 Grants to area agencies on aging for services to older persons 177
 Labor and employment, discriminatory practices because of age 1267
 Medicare Supplement Insurance Act, enactment 1291
 Property tax or rent rebates and inflation dividends 177
 Sentences for offenses against elderly persons 1472
 Vehicles, retired persons, processing fee in lieu of registration fee 605

AGENT ORANGE

Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, enactment 355

AGENTS

Hunting licenses, use of information from records 308

AGRICULTURAL LAND

Commonwealth farmland, administration by Department of Agriculture 549
 Deer-proof and elk-proof fences 412
 Valuation of farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and composting facilities 79

AGRICULTURE

Co-operative agricultural association corporate net income tax, liability for unemployment compensation contributions 126
 Migrant farm vehicles
 Fees 605
 Permits 605
 Motor carriers road tax, exemption of agricultural vehicles 653
 Noxious Weed Control Law, enactment 228
 Protection from nuisance suits and ordinances, agricultural operations 454
 Tree seedlings, etc., Department of Environmental Resources, powers 1396

AIRPORTS

Municipality authorities, airport safety regulations pertaining to vehicular traffic control 86
 Nonaviation use agreements, counties of second class 1084

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Alcohol highway safety schools 1268
 Chemical tests to determine driver's use of alcohol or drugs 1268
 Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs 1268
 Licenses
 Nonprofit nationally chartered clubs, transfer within county 624
 Operators of theaters for the performing arts 1359

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES—Cont'd

Prohibition for establishments near interstate highway entrance or exit	624
Public golf course restaurants, sales regulations and quotas	1390
Restaurants, trade shows or conventions, cities of third class	1390
Secondary service areas	1390
Limited winery sales	1390
Malt beverage tax, extending period of emergency tax credits	742
Minors on licensed premises	174
Purchase, inducements by offering rebates, etc.	174
Removing restrictions relating to sales on election days and Sundays	40, 624
Renewal or transfer of liquor license of destroyed hotel	630
Stadium or arena beer permits, school districts, counties of third class, professional athletic competition	1359

ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Apprentices, repeal of law	1347
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Upper St. Clair Township, Department of General Services to Wingfield, Inc.	423
Project 70 land, conveyances	
Bridgeville Borough	134
Upper St. Clair Township	134

AMATEUR ATHLETIC UNION

Age division for Junior Olympics boxing events	378
--	-----

AMBULANCE SERVICES

Volunteer ambulance services, loan assistance	407
---	-----

AMENDMENTS (CONSTITUTIONAL)

Constitutional Amendments, generally, this index

AMUSEMENTS

Age division for Junior Olympics boxing events	378
Deaf persons using guide dogs, discrimination prohibited	284, 416
Taxing powers, school districts of first class A	643

ANATOMICAL GIFTS

Eyes	682
------------	-----

ANIMAL-DRAWN VEHICLES

Inapplicability of convictions and points schedule	605
--	-----

ANIMALS

See also Game, generally, this index

Civil immunity for veterinarians, accident or emergency situation	1141
Valuation of farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and composting facilities	79

ANNUITIES

Interest rates on policy premium payments and loans	297
Minors, rights under life insurance or annuity contracts	373
Municipal employees, payments at death of annuitant	446
Reserve liability of insurance companies	108
School employees	
Annuitant's return to school service during emergency	78
Temporary eligibility for early retirement	534
State employees, effect of return to service	141

ANTI-ARSON APPLICATION LAW

Enactment	815
-----------------	-----

ANTIQU MOTOR VEHICLES

Definition of street rod 605

APPEAL AND REVIEW

Common pleas courts, jurisdiction 1409
 Commonwealth Court, jurisdiction 1409
 Mandatory sentences for certain offenses 169
 Public assistance 231
 Regulatory Review Act
 Enactment 633
 Omnibus amendments 1023
 Taxpayers, school districts of first class A 643

APPLICATIONS

Absentee ballots 393
 Anti-Arson Application Law, enactment 815
 Certificate of qualification in use of lethal weapons
 Fingerprinting of applicants 88
 Retired police officers and municipal authority police 1209
 Liquor license, operators of theaters for the performing arts 1359

APPORTIONMENT

Death taxes 45
 Reapportioning congressional districts 127

APPRAISERS AND APPRAISALS

Eminent domain, recovery of appraisal fees in substitute compensation
 dispute 370

APPRENTICES

City of Philadelphia and Allegheny County, repeal of law 1347
 Repeal of law 1348

APPROPRIATIONS

See also separate Index to Appropriations
 Allotment and appropriation of moneys to improve land used for mining,
 Department of Environmental Resources 1399
 Capital Budget, generally, this index
 County taxation in municipalities supporting local libraries 348
 Department of Aging from Lottery Fund for transportation assistance grants . 1288
 Department of Environmental Resources, reimbursement to municipalities for
 gypsy moth control 369
 Department of Health, administration of Vietnam Herbicides Information
 Act 355, 1076
 Department of State, publication of constitutional amendments 374
 Department of Transportation, administration of Pennsylvania System of
 Coordinates 1077
 Domestic violence and rape victims' services, program grants authorized 544
 Energy Development Authority 1213
 Independent Regulatory Review Commission 633
 Insect, pest and vector programs, townships of second class 765
 Public Employee Retirement Study Commission, continuation of appropri-
 ation 769
 Public schools, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children . 13
 Public Utility Commission, operating expenses 658
 State Board of Occupational Therapy Education and Licensure, establishment
 and operation 502

APPROPRIATIONS—Cont'd

Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, loan assistance	407
---	-----

ARBITRATORS AND ARBITRATION

Generally	1409
-----------------	------

ARCHITECTS AND ARCHITECTURE

Architects Licensure Law, enactment	1227
Landscape architecture, regulation	527

ARCHITECTS LICENSURE BOARD

Creation, powers and duties	1227
-----------------------------------	------

ARCHITECTS LICENSURE LAW

Enactment	1227
-----------------	------

ARENAS

Beer permits, school districts, counties of third class, professional athletic competition	1359
--	------

ARMED FORCES

Military Forces, generally, this index	
--	--

ARSON

Anti-Arson Application Law, enactment	815
Definition, fines, liability, etc.	811
Vehicles, destruction	363

ASSAULT AND BATTERY

Sentences for offenses against elderly persons and children	1472
---	------

ASSESSMENTS

Real property assessments, annual common level ratios for counties, establishment by State Tax Equalization Board	1158
Temporary special aid to school districts due to real property assessments	643
Valuation of farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and composting facilities	79
Values used for taxation of property	
Cities of third class	1192
Counties	1160
Counties of first class	1182
Counties of fourth through eighth classes	1173
Counties of second class	1186
Counties of third class	1165

ASSESSORS

Filling vacancies in borough offices	82
--	----

ASSOCIATIONS AND SOCIETIES

Bingo, conducting	1299
Charitable organizations, audits and registration procedures	319
Co-operative agricultural association corporate net income tax, liability for unemployment compensation contributions	126
District attorneys	
Annual assessments	1021
Counties of second class	1022
Apportionment of expenses among counties	629
Formation of labor societies and associations, repeal of law	1352
Names, registration	1309

ASSOCIATIONS AND SOCIETIES—Cont'd

Public school employees' retirement fund, deposits in savings banks or associations 647
 Savings Associations, generally, this index
 Special court judges association, registration fees and journal costs, payments 226, 512
 State tax reporting on fiscal year basis 535
 Volunteer firefighters' relief associations, purchase of liability insurance 168

ATHLETES AND ATHLETICS

Age division for Junior Olympics boxing events 378
 Stadium or arena beer permits, school districts, counties of third class, professional athletic competition 1359
 Taxing powers, school districts of first class A 643

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Criminal history record information, duties 476

ATTORNEYS

See also District Attorneys, generally, this index
 Adoption proceedings, representation of child 617
 Eminent domain, recovery of attorney fees in substitute compensation dispute 370
 Institutional vandalism, attorney fees 537

ATTORNEYS-IN-FACT

See also Powers of Attorney, generally, this index
 Incompetent persons, exercise of disclaimer 45

AUCTIONS AND AUCTIONEERS

Repeal of law 197

AUDITORS

Compensation, townships of second class 256
 Filling vacancies, boroughs 82

AUDITS AND AUDITING

Charitable organizations 319
 Energy Development Authority 1213
 Legislative Budget and Finance Committee, performance audits, State agencies 1355
 Minor judiciary, accounts of, counties 255
 Public school employees' system, independent audit 647
 Requisitions and issuance of warrants and payments, Treasury Department ... 684
 Retention of photographed, microphotographed or microfilmed records, school districts 525
 State employees' retirement system, independent audit 141
 State System of Higher Education 660

AUTHORITIES

Certificate of qualification in use of lethal weapons, retired police officers and municipal authority police 1209
 Energy Development Authority, establishment, powers and duties 1213
 General State Authority
 Conveyance, Norristown Borough, Montgomery County 414
 Exemption for certain conveyances of surplus State property 92
 Public improvement projects, capital budget 1968-1969 541
 Housing authorities
 Contracts and purchases requiring bids 17
 Rental payments, deduction from welfare payments 231

AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Hydroelectric generating facilities, counties of second class	778
Industrial and commercial development authorities	
Approval of bonds and projects	1363
Correctional institution projects	1363
Municipality authorities	
Airport safety regulations pertaining to vehicular traffic control	86
Contracts and purchases requiring bids	86
Projects for colleges and universities	20
Parking authorities	
Contracts and purchases requiring bids	15
Traffic regulations	820, 822
Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities Authority, term bonds and actions for nonpayment of rentals	1376
Procurement, use of domestic cast iron products	556
Second class county port authorities, contracts and purchases requiring bids ..	166
State Highway and Bridge Authority, transfer of powers, duties and property to Department of Transportation	326
State Public School Building Authority, refinancing and sale of bonds	1372
AUTOMOBILES	
Vehicles, generally, this index	
AVIATION	
Department of Transportation, Deputy Secretary of Aviation, appointment and powers	573
AXLE TAX FOR HIGHWAY BRIDGE IMPROVEMENT	
Generally	842
BAILMENT	
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
BAKE-HOUSES	
Fire prevention in Philadelphia bake-houses and coopers' shops, repeal of law	194
BALLOTS AND BALLOT BOXES	
Elections, generally, this index	
BANK SHARES TAX	
Nature, valuation and applicability	1385
BANKERS' ACCEPTANCES	
Treasury Department, investments	390
BANKING BOARD	
Elimination	1367
BANKS AND BANKING	
Bank shares tax, nature, valuation and applicability	1385
Banking Board, elimination	1367
Branch offices, location and number	135
Certificates of deposit, investment of funds	
Boroughs	1145
Cities of third class	1149
Counties of second class	1136
Counties of third through eighth classes	1131
Incorporated towns	1151
Life insurance companies	385
Townships of first class	1153

BANKS AND BANKING—Cont'd

Townships of second class	1147
Consumer discount companies, regulation	1072
Credit cards, annual fees and refunds, affiliated banks	262
Credit unions, incorporation, membership, powers and duties	1240
Employees, welfare recipients, employment incentive payments	231
Fees for revolving credit plans	1367
Foreign fiduciaries, powers	45
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
Holding companies, regulation	135
Interest-bearing accounts, life insurance companies, investments	385
Legal holiday, Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day	135
Limitation on deposit of Commonwealth funds	135
Loans	
Employees of Department of Banking	262
Interest rates	262
Mortgages, interest rates	262
Power to acquire and hold stock of subsidiary corporations	1367
Principal office, change of location	135
Public school employees' retirement fund, deposits in savings banks or associations	647
Savings banks	
Lending and investment powers	1367
Mutual savings banks	262
Stock savings banks	262
Title insurance and trust companies shares tax, nature, valuation and applicability	1385
Treasury Department, investments	390

BARBERS

Cosmetologists, credit for training to become licensed barbers	675
Credit for training to become licensed cosmetologists	674

BATTERED SPOUSES

Domestic violence and rape victims' services, program grants authorized	544
---	-----

BEARS

Game, generally, this index

BEER

Alcohol highway safety schools	1268
Chemical tests to determine driver's use of alcohol or drugs	1268
Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs	1268
Licenses	
Nonprofit nationally chartered clubs, transfer within county	624
Operators of theaters for the performing arts	1359
Prohibition for establishments near interstate highway entrance or exit	624
Public golf course restaurants, sales regulations and quotas	1390
Secondary service areas	1390
Malt beverage tax, extending period of emergency tax credits	742
Minors on licensed premises	174
Purchase, inducements by offering rebates, etc.	174
Removing restrictions relating to sales	
Election days	40, 624
Sundays	624
Stadium or arena beer permits, school districts, counties of third class, professional athletic competition	1359

BEN FRANKLIN PARTNERSHIP FUND	
Name change from Pennsylvania Science and Engineering Foundation, membership and duties	774
BEN FRANKLIN PARTNERSHIP FUND BOARD	
Composition, powers and duties	774
BENSALEM TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Environmental Resources to Cabot, Cabot & Forbes Co.	1031
BERKS COUNTY	
French Creek Scenic Rivers Act, enactment	351
BETS AND BETTING	
Grants for water facility projects made with funds from pari-mutuel pools	1207
BEVERAGES	
See also Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index	
Milk, designation as official State beverage	354
BIDS AND BIDDING	
Bid and performance bonds, counties of second class	1084
Contracts and purchases requiring bids	
Housing authorities	17
Municipality authorities	86
Parking authorities	15
School districts	1
Second class county port authorities	166
BINGO	
Conducting	1299
BIRDS	
Repeal of laws	
Endangered Species Articles Sale Law	523
Unprotected bird capture or destruction	520
Wild bird protection and preservation	522
BIRTHING FACILITIES	
Health and accident insurance, reimbursement for birthing facilities used by midwives, hospital plan corporations	1446
BLACK POWDER	
Explosives and Explosive Devices, generally, this index	
BLAIR COUNTY	
Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission ..	94
BLIND PERSONS	
Day treatment programs, exceptional children, tuition charges	1378
BLOOMSBURG UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA	
State System of Higher Education, establishment	660
BOARD OF CLAIMS	
Extension of time period for appointing hearing panels	1307
BOARD OF FINANCE AND REVENUE	
Refunds, powers	1057
BOARD OF PUBLIC CHARITIES	
Repeal of law	752

BOARDING AND LODGING HOUSES

Hotel, inn and boarding house fraudulent practices, repeal of law 1342
 Personal care boarding homes, loans for repair, reconstruction and rehabilitation, referendum 501

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

See also Commissioners, generally, this index

Architects Licensure Board, creation, powers and duties 1227
 Banking Board, elimination 1367
 Ben Franklin Partnership Fund Board, composition, powers and duties 774
 Board of Claims, extension of time period for appointing hearing panels 1307
 Board of Finance and Revenue, powers 1057
 Board of managers for juvenile detention homes, membership, counties of second class 84
 Board of Public Charities, repeal of law 752
 Boards of election
 Compensation of appointees 458
 Officers, compensation 374
 Reimbursement for special elections to fill General Assembly vacancy 374
 Crime Victims' Compensation Board, escrow and distribution of moneys due person charged 1213
 Delaware River Basin Commission, interest on bonds 841
 Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission, appointment of legislative members 1461
 Environmental Hearing Board, salaries fixed by Executive Board 383
 Fish Commission
 Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects from special funds . 405
 Confidentiality of records 313
 Forestry Commission establishment, repeal of law 30
 Game Commission
 Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects 94
 Capital budget 1982-1983, public improvement projects 1261
 Lick Run Wild and Scenic River Act, powers and duties 1402
 Maximum price payable for State Game Lands 1239
 Payment of bear damage protection or claim 184
 Use of commission lands for highway maintenance facilities 19
 Wild Resources Conservation Act, powers and duties 597
 Independent Regulatory Review Commission
 Creation 633
 Powers and duties 1023
 Intermediate unit board of directors, election or appointment 657, 1378
 Liquor Control Board
 Licenses, operators of theaters for the performing arts 1359
 Stadium or arena beer permits, school districts, professional athletic competition 1359
 Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, transfer of functions, powers and duties to Department of State and Department of Environmental Resources, reorganization plan 1482
 Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, termination 1355
 Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission, hearing examiners 1053
 Public Employee Retirement Study Commission, advisory committees and appropriation 769
 Public School Employees' Retirement Board
 Investment powers 647

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS—Cont'd

Management of fund and accounts	647
Membership, personnel and expenses	647
Public Utility Commission	
Administrative law judges, compensation	658
Operating expenses, appropriations	658
State Armory Board, easement and right-of-way, grant to Philadelphia	433
State Board of Barber Examiners, regulation	
Barbers	674
Cosmetologists	675
State Board of Landscape Architects, composition, powers and duties	527
State Board of Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salesmen, power to suspend or revoke license after violation of tax laws	750
State Board of Nurse Examiners, educational qualifications of members	1397
State Board of Occupational Therapy Education and Licensure, creation, powers and duties	502
State Cosmetology Board, regulation	
Barbers	674
Cosmetologists	675
State Employees' Retirement Board	
Management and investment of funds	141
Membership	198
State Lottery Commission, abolishment	1288
State Real Estate Commission, registration of cemetery companies	149, 158
State System of Higher Education	
Board of Governors, creation, powers and duties	660
Commission of Presidents, creation, powers and duties	660
State Tax Equalization Board, establishment of annual common level ratios for counties, real property assessments	1158
Vehicle Equipment Safety Commission establishment, repeal of law	32
Vietnam Herbicides Information Commission	
Appropriation for administration	1076
Creation, powers and duties	355
Water Facilities Loan Board, creation, powers and duties	577
Wild Resource Conservation Board, creation, powers and duties	597

BOARDS OF ELECTION

Appointees, compensation	458
Election officers, compensation	374
Reimbursement for special elections to fill General Assembly vacancy	374

BOATS AND BOATING

Inland navigation protection, repeal of law	28, 29
Registration, confidentiality of Fish Commission records	313
Summary offenses	
Costs	1409
Fines, disposition	1409

BOILERS

State Insurance Fund, damage by boiler explosions, Commonwealth property	1039
--	------

BOND OR SECURITY

Bids and Bidding, generally, this index	
Motor carriers road tax, security for payment	653
Regulation of public contracts, retainage and interest	694
Tax collectors	1201

BONDS

Capital Budget, generally, this index

City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act, enactment 827

Credit unions, investment of funds 1240

Delaware River Basin Compact, interest on bonds 841

Energy Development Authority 1213

Industrial and commercial development authorities

 Approval of bonds and projects 1363

 Correctional institution projects 1363

Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, student loans and assistance grants 1450

Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities Authority, term bonds and actions for nonpayment of rentals 1376

Secured transactions provisions, conforming to Uniform Commercial Code... 696

State Public School Building Authority, refinancing and sale of bonds 1372

BONE BOILING ESTABLISHMENTS

Philadelphia, repeal of law 193

BOROUGHS

Electric plant operation and municipal power agencies 1465

Filling vacancies in borough offices 82

Investment of funds 1145

Unprotected bird capture or destruction, repeal of law 520

BOXERS AND BOXING

Age division for Junior Olympics boxing events 378

BRANCH OFFICES

Banks 135

Savings associations 334

BRANDS, MARKS AND LABELS

Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization Act, enactment 676

Pennsylvania Trademark Act, enactment 1309

Reusable marked articles and receptacles 1309

Unauthorized use of union labels 1309

BRIDGES

Axle tax for highway bridge improvement, motor carriers 842

Canal improvements at port of Erie, repeal of law 26

Highway-Railroad and Highway Bridge Capital Budget Act for 1982-1983, enactment 848

State Highway and Bridge Authority, transfer of powers, duties and property to Department of Transportation 326

BRIDGEVILLE BOROUGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Project 70 land, conveyance 134

BUCKS COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Bensalem Township, Department of Environmental Resources to Cabot, Cabot & Forbes Co. 1031

BUDGETS

School districts

 Fiscal year 1980-1981, reopen to reallocate surplus funds 1

 Reporting, first class districts 1, 396

BUILDING (CONSTRUCTION)

State Capitol Preservation Act, enactment	1442
State Public School Building Authority, refinancing and sale of bonds	1372

BUREAU OF CORRECTION

Public improvement projects, capital budget 1968-1969	541
---	-----

BURIAL GROUNDS

Cemeteries, generally, this index

BURIALS

Funerals and Funeral Expenses, generally, this index

BUSES

Transportation of school children, exclusion from sales tax	1047
Unsafe school buses, report to school authorities	435

BUSINESS AND COMMERCE

Taxing powers, school districts of first class A	643
--	-----

BUSINESS TAXES

Taxing powers, school districts of first class A	643
--	-----

BUTLER COUNTY

Capital budget 1982-1983, public improvement projects, Game Commission ..	1261
---	------

CALIFORNIA UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment	660
---	-----

CAMP MEETINGS

Regulation of sales near religious camp meetings, repeal of statutes	1353
--	------

CANALS

Repeal of laws

Improvements at port of Erie	26
Inland navigation protection	28, 29
Repair of certain canals	27

CAPITAL

Consumer discount companies, minimal capitalization requirements	1072
--	------

Investment of funds

Boroughs	1145
Cities of third class	1149
Counties of second class	1136
Counties of third through eighth classes	1131
Incorporated towns	1151
Life insurance companies	385
Townships of first class	1153
Townships of second class	1147

CAPITAL BUDGET 1968-1969

Public improvement projects	541
-----------------------------------	-----

CAPITAL BUDGET 1971-1972

Public improvement projects	1463
-----------------------------------	------

CAPITAL BUDGET 1978-1979

Public improvement projects, nonlapsing of Federal funds	404
--	-----

CAPITAL BUDGET 1979-1980

Public improvement projects	1283
-----------------------------------	------

CAPITAL BUDGET 1980-1981

Public improvement projects 571

CAPITAL BUDGET 1981-1982

Public improvement projects 564, 771

 Special funds 94, 405

Transportation assistance projects 564

CAPITAL BUDGET 1982-1983

Enactment 754

Highway-Railroad and Highway Bridge Capital Budget Act for 1982-1983,
 enactment 848

Public improvement projects 754

 Special funds 1261

Transportation assistance projects 754

CAPITOL

State Capitol Preservation Act, enactment 1442

CAPITOL PRESERVATION COMMITTEE

Membership, powers and duties 1442

CARBON COUNTY

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission .. 94

CARPOOLS

Applicability of particular laws 1211

CARRIERS

Motor Carriers, generally, this index

CARS

Vehicles, generally, this index

CASH SURRENDER VALUE

Life insurance, regulating nonforfeiture benefits and cash surrender values 95

CAST IRON

Steel, generally, this index

CEMETERIES

Institutional vandalism 537

Regulation of cemetery companies 149, 158

Vault, crypt and mausoleum construction and maintenance, repeal of law 1345

CERTIFICATES AND CERTIFICATION

Architects Licensure Law, enactment 1227

Completion of public contracts 694

Municipal police officers, education and training 512

Police officers, certificate of qualification in use of lethal weapons 88

Qualification in use of lethal weapons 1209

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

Borough funds, investments 1145

Cities of third class, funds, investments 1149

County funds, investments 1131, 1136

Incorporated towns, funds, investments 1151

Life insurance companies, investments 385

Townships of first class, funds, investments 1153

Townships of second class, funds, investments 1147

CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION**Vehicles**

Military vehicles, operating without	152
Removal	435
Requirements and fees	435

CERTIFICATES OF TITLE

Mobile homes, exemption	152
-------------------------------	-----

CHANCELLOR

State System of Higher Education	660
--	-----

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS

Public schools, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children .	13
---	----

CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS

Audits and registration procedures	319
Board of Public Charities, repeal of law	752

CHARITABLE TRUSTS

Administrative and judicial termination	45
---	----

CHESTER COUNTY

Capital budget 1982-1983, public improvement projects, Game Commission ..	1261
French Creek Scenic Rivers Act, enactment	351

CHEYNEY UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment	660
---	-----

CHILD ABUSE

Child protective services, establishment, powers and duties	460
---	-----

CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES

Establishment, powers and duties	460
--	-----

CHILD WELFARE AGENCIES

Children and Youth Social Service Agencies, generally, this index

CHILDREN AND MINORS

See also Adoption, generally, this index

Abortion Control Act, enactment	476
Age division for Junior Olympics boxing events	378
Alcoholic beverages	
Minors on licensed premises	174
Purchases, inducements by offering rebates, etc.	174
Child abuse, protective services	460
Domestic violence and rape victims' services, program grants authorized	544
Elizabethtown Hospital for Children and Youth, transfer to Pennsylvania	
State University for treatment center	573
Gifts to minors	45
Houses of detention, management and maintenance	839
Intermediate units, exceptional children, tuition costs and maintenance	1378
Judicial change of name, effect on children	1309
Private residential rehabilitative institutions, day treatment programs	1378
Public schools, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children .	13
Rights under life insurance or annuity contracts	373
Safe employment of women and children, repeal of law	1351
Sentences for offenses against children	1472
CHILDREN AND YOUTH SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCIES	
Child abuse, powers and duties	460

CHILDREN AND YOUTH SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCIES—Cont'd

Day treatment programs, tuition charges 1378

CHURCHES

Houses of Worship, generally, this index

CITIES

Philadelphia council powers, repeal of law 518

Police and ordinance violations, repeal of law 196

Street commissioners and tax collectors in small cities, repeal of law 195

Unprotected bird capture or destruction, repeal of law 520

CITIES OF FIRST CLASS

See also Counties of First Class and Philadelphia, City and County of, generally, this index

First Class City Hotel Room Rental Tax Act, enactment 808

Houses of detention, management and maintenance 839

Voters' registration

Change by mail 36

Rejection of application 36

CITIES OF SECOND CLASS A

Local Tax Collection Law, applicability 1201

CITIES OF THIRD CLASS

Exemptions from per capita taxes 759

Investment of funds 1149

Restaurant liquor license at trade shows or conventions 1390

Values used for taxation of property 1192

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA MUNICIPAL UTILITY INVENTORY AND RECEIVABLES FINANCING ACT

Enactment 827

CIVIL DISORDERS

Paramilitary training, prohibition 476

CIVIL PENALTIES

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

CIVIL SERVICE

School directors, eligibility on basis of civil service membership 396

CLARION COUNTY

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission .. 94

Capital budget 1982-1983, public improvement projects, Game Commission .. 1261

CLARION UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment 660

CLASSIFICATION

Redefining first and second class counties according to population 7, 1084

CLERKS OF COURTS

Fees charged and collected, counties 547

Orphans' court, procedure for elective share of surviving spouse 45

CLINICAL LABORATORIES

Laboratories, generally, this index

CLINTON COUNTY

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission .. 94

CLUBS

Beer, removing restrictions relating to sales on election days and Sundays	624
Liquor	
Minors on licensed premises	174
Nonprofit nationally chartered clubs, transfer of license within county	624
Purchases, inducements by offering rebates, etc.	174
Removing restrictions relating to sales on election days	40

CO-OPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL CORPORATE NET INCOME TAX

Liability for unemployment compensation contributions	126
---	-----

COAL

Synthetic motor vehicle fuel, research and development for State vehicles	1213
---	------

CODES

Administrative Code (1929 P.L.177, No.175), amendment	92, 383
.....	573, 774, 1077, 1213, 1397
Anti-Arson Application Law (1982 P.L.815, No.228), enactment	815
Architects Licensure Law (1982 P.L.1227, No.281), enactment	1227
Banking Code (1965 P.L.847, No.356), amendment	135, 262
.....	1367
Bingo Law (1981 P.L.214, No.67), amendment	1299
Borough Code (1965 P.L.1656, No.581), amendment	82, 1145
.....	1465
Child Protective Services Law (1975 P.L.438, No.124), amendment	460
City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act (1982 P.L.827, No.231), enactment	827
Commercial Code. Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 13, this subject heading	
Consumer Discount Company Act (1937 P.L.262, No.66), amendment	1072
Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (1972 P.L.233, No.64), amendment	38, 1448
Co-operative Agricultural Association Corporate Net Income Tax Act (1945 P.L.893, No.360), amendment	126
County Code (1955 P.L.323, No.130), amendment	7, 255
.....	359, 761, 1021, 1131, 1205
County Pension Law (1971 P.L.398, No.96), amendment	691
Credit Union Act (1961 P.L.1548, No.658), amendment	1240
Crimes Code. Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 18, this subject heading	
Delaware River Basin Compact (1961 P.L.518, No.268), amendment	841
Delaware Valley Urban Area Compact (1965 P.L.153, No.103), amendment ..	1461
Dental Law (1933 P.L.216, No.76), amendment	753
Dog Law (1982 P.L.784, No.225), enactment	784
Emergency Medical Services Systems Act (1976 P.L.1207, No.265), amend- ment	596
Eminent Domain Code (1964 1st Sp.Sess., P.L.84, No.6), amendment	43, 370
First Class City Hotel Room Rental Tax Act (1982 P.L.808, No.226), enact- ment	808
First Class City Permanent Registration Act (1937 P.L.115, No.40), amend- ment	36
First Class County Register of Wills Fee Bill Act (1982 P.L.11, No.5), enact- ment	11
First Class Township Code (1931 P.L.1206, No.331), amendment	90, 93
.....	1153

CODES—Cont'd

Fiscal Code (1929 P.L.343, No.176), amendment	258, 390
	535, 684, 1057, 1155
Fish and Boat Code. Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 30, this subject heading	
Forms and Publications Management Act (1982 P.L.1123, No.256), enactment	1123
Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law (1943 P.L.571, No.254), amendment	756, 1173
French Creek Scenic Rivers Act (1982 P.L.351, No.97), enactment	351
Fuel Use Tax Act (1951 P.L.1965, No.550), amendment	6
Game Law (1937 P.L.1225, No.316), amendment	19, 33
	164, 184, 185, 308, 412, 1239
General County Assessment Law (1933 P.L.853, No.155), amendment	79, 757
	1160
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act (1966 Sp. Sess., P.L.55, No.7), amendment	199
Highway-Railroad and Highway Bridge Capital Budget Act for 1982-1983 (1982 P.L.848, No.235), enactment	848
Housing Authorities Law (1937 P.L.955, No.265), amendment	17
Industrial and Commercial Development Authority Law (1967 P.L.576, No.165), amendment	1363
Insurance Company Law (1921 P.L.682, No.284), amendment	95, 297
	373, 385
Insurance Department Act (1921 P.L.789, No.285), amendment	108
JARA Continuation Act of 1982 (1982 P.L.1409, No.326), enactment	1409
Judicial Code. Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 42, this subject heading	
Land and Water Conservation and Reclamation Act (1967 P.L.996, No.443), amendment	1399
Landscape Architects' Registration Law (1965 P.L.1527, No.535), amendment	527
Lehigh Scenic River Act (1982 P.L.222, No.71), enactment	222
Lethal Weapons Training Act (1974 P.L.705, No.235), amendment	88, 1209
Library Code (1961 P.L.324, No.188), amendment	348, 371
Lick Run Wild and Scenic River Act (1982 P.L.1402, No.324), enactment	1402
Liquor Code (1951 P.L.90, No.21), amendment	40, 174
	624, 630, 1359, 1390
Local Tax Collection Law (1945 P.L.1050, No.394), amendment	1201
Local Tax Enabling Act (1965 P.L.1257, No.511), amendment	593, 763
Malt Beverage Tax Law (1933 P.L.284, No.104), amendment	742
Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization Act (1982 P.L.676, No.192), enactment	676
Medicare Supplement Insurance Act (1982 P.L.1291, No.292), enactment	1291
Motor Carriers Road Tax Act (1964 P.L.7, No.1), amendment	653
Motor Vehicle Manufacturer's Dealer's and Salesmen's License Act (1965 P.L.499, No.254), amendment	750
Motor Vehicles Sales Finance Act (1947 P.L.1110, No.476), amendment	553, 1389
Municipality Authorities Act (1945 P.L.382, No.164), amendment	20, 86
Mutual Thrift Institutions Tax Act (1964 P.L.16, No.2), amendment	652
Noxious Weed Control Law (1982 P.L.228, No.74), enactment	228
Occupational Therapy Practice Act (1982 P.L.502, No.140), enactment	502
Parking Authority Law (1947 P.L.458, No.208), amendment	15, 822
Pennsylvania Athletic Code (1955 P.L.531, No.131), amendment	378

CODES—Cont'd

Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (1970 P.L.707, No.230)	
Title 2 (Administrative Law and Procedure), amendment	1083
Title 9 (Burial Grounds), amendment	149
Title 13 (Commercial Code), amendment	696
Title 15 (Corporations and Unincorporated Associations), amendment	1309
Title 18 (Crimes and Offenses), amendment	345, 363
	416, 476, 537, 811, 1262, 1309
Title 20 (Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries), amendment	45, 682
Title 22 (Detectives and Private Police), amendment	686
Title 23 (Domestic Relations), amendment	617
Title 24 (Education), amendment	78, 534
	647
Title 30 (Fish), amendment	313, 631
	1409
Title 32 (Forests, Waters and State Parks), amendment	577
Title 40 (Insurance), amendment	220, 681
Title 42 (Judiciary and Judicial Procedure), amendment	169, 226
	292, 417, 452, 512, 767, 1141, 1262, 1268, 1409, 1472
Title 54 (Names), amendment	1309
Title 66 (Public Utilities), amendment	658, 1409
	1473
Title 71 (State Government), amendment	141, 198
	748, 1249
Title 72 (Taxation and Fiscal Affairs), amendment	1086
Title 75 (Vehicles), amendment	32, 152
	435, 605, 689, 820, 842, 1268
Pennsylvania Election Code (1937 P.L.1333, No.320), amendment	127, 374
	393, 458
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency Act (1963 P.L.549, No.290), amendment	
	1450
Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities Authority Act (1967 P.L.678, No.318), amendment	
	1376
Pennsylvania Human Relations Act (1955 P.L.744, No.222), amendment	
	284, 1053
	1267
Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law (1974 P.L.34, No.15), amendment ..	
	446
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (1968 P.L.805, No.247), amend- ment	
	441, 613
	628
Pennsylvania Scenic Rivers Act (1972 P.L.1277, No.283), amendment	
	379
Pennsylvania Used Oil Recycling Act (1982 P.L.314, No.89), enactment	
	314
Pharmacy Act (1961 P.L.1700, No.699), amendment	
	755
Probate, Estates and Fiduciaries Code. Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 20, this subject heading	
Professional Engineers Registration Law (1945 P.L.913, No.367), amendment	
	432
Public Employee Retirement Study Commission Act (1981 P.L.208, No.66), amendment	
	769
Public School Code (1949 P.L.30, No.14), amendment	
	1, 13
	396, 525, 539, 623, 643, 657, 660, 760, 1378

CODES—Cont'd

Public School Employees' Retirement Code. Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 24, this subject heading	
Public Utility Code. Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 66, this subject heading	
Public Welfare Code (1967 P.L.31, No.21), amendment	231, 544
Race Horse Industry Reform Act (1981 P.L.435, No.135), amendment	1207
Real Estate Licensing Act (1980 P.L.15, No.9), amendment	158
Regulatory Review Act (1982 P.L.633, No.181)	
Enactment	633
Amendment	1023
Savings Association Code (1967 P.L.746, No.345), amendment	334
Second Class County Code (1953 P.L.723, No.230), amendment	84, 778
1022, 1079, 1084, 1136	
Second Class County Port Authority Act (1955 P.L.1414, No.465), amendment	166
Second Class County Prothonotary Fee Act (1982 P.L.303, No.85), enactment	303
Second Class Township Code (1933 P.L.103, No.69), amendment	123, 124
256, 765, 1147	
Secondary Mortgage Loan Act (1980 P.L.1179, No.219), amendment	296
Self-Service Storage Facility Act (1982 P.L.1404, No.325), enactment	1404
Senior Citizens Property Tax or Rent Rebate and Older Persons Inflation Needs Act (1971 P.L.104, No.3), amendment	177
Solicitation of Charitable Funds Act (1963 P.L.628, No.337), amendment	319
State Adverse Interest Act (1957 P.L.1017, No.451), amendment	1044
State Capitol Preservation Act (1982 P.L.1442, No.327), enactment	1442
State Employees' Retirement Code. Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 71, this subject heading	
State Highway and Bridge Authority Act (1949 P.L.604, No.128), repeal	326
State Highway Law (1945 P.L.1242, No.428), amendment	147
State Lottery Law (1971 P.L.351, No.91), amendment	1288
State Public School Building Authority Act (1947 P.L.1217, No.498), amendment	1372
Steel Products Procurement Act (1978 P.L.6, No.3), amendment	556
Sunset Act (1981 P.L.508, No.142), amendment	1355
Tax Reform Code (1971 P.L.6, No.2), amendment	610, 1047
1385	
Third Class City Code (1931 P.L.932, No.317), amendment	759, 1149
1192	
Uniform Determination of Death Act (1982 P.L.1401, No.323), enactment	1401
Vehicle Code. Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Title 75, this subject heading	
Vietnam Herbicides Information Act (1982 P.L.355, No.99)	
Amendment	1076
Vietnam Herbicides Information Act (1982 P.L.355, No.99), enactment	355
Volunteer Fire Company, Ambulance Service and Rescue Squad Assistance Act (1976 P.L.1036, No.208), amendment	407
Volunteer Firemen's Relief Association Act (1968 P.L.149, No.84), amendment	168
Wild Resource Conservation Act (1982 P.L.597, No.170), enactment	597
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING	
Employment and sabbatical leave by transferred professional teaching employees	1

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Municipality authorities, projects for community colleges	20
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, student loans and assistance grants	1450
Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities Authority, term bonds and actions for nonpayment of rentals	1376
Pennsylvania State University	
Elizabethtown Hospital for Children and Youth, transfer from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	573
Management of Center for Treatment of Physical and Neurodevelopmental Disabilities	573
Residency status of military personnel when attending State-owned institutions of higher learning	1266
State colleges and universities, annual reports	396, 1378
State publication regulation, exclusion of State colleges and universities	1341
State System of Higher Education	660
Student loans, collection process	365

COMMERCIAL CODE

Secured transactions provisions, conforming to Uniform Commercial Code ...	696
--	-----

COMMERCIAL PAPER

Treasury Department, investments	390
--	-----

COMMISSION ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY

Termination	1355
-------------------	------

COMMISSIONERS

Street commissioners and tax collectors in small cities, repeal of law	195
--	-----

COMMISSIONS

Boards and Commissions, generally, this index

COMMITTEES

Advisory committee, administration of Commonwealth farmland, Department of Agriculture, establishment, powers and duties	549
Capitol Preservation Committee, membership, powers and duties	1442
Legislative Budget and Finance Committee, performance audits, State agencies	1355
Municipal pension advisory committees, reorganization, powers and duties ...	769
Noxious Weed Control Committee, creation and powers	228
Water Facilities Advisory Committee, creation, powers and duties	577

COMMON LEVEL RATIOS

Real property assessments, establishment of common level ratios by State Tax Equalization Board	1158
Values used for taxation of property	
Cities of third class	1192
Counties	1160
Counties of first class	1182
Counties of fourth through eighth classes	1173
Counties of second class	1186
Counties of third class	1165

COMMON PLEAS COURTS

Borough offices, filling vacancies	82
Cemetery companies, filing of accounts	149
Judicial districts, revision	292

COMMON PLEAS COURTS—Cont'd

Jurisdiction of appeals 1409
 Prothonotaries, fees
 Counties of second class 303
 Home rule counties, counties of second class A and third to eighth classes ... 744
 Philadelphia, writs of execution and Commonwealth liens 751
 Real property, powers of counties, court approval eliminated 359

COMMONWEALTH COURT

Jurisdiction and appeals 1409

COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Municipality authorities, projects for colleges and universities 20

COMMUNITY WORK PROGRAM

Public assistance 231

COMPENSATION AND SALARIES

Administrative law judges, Public Utility Commission 658
 Auditors, townships of second class 256
 Commonwealth Agency Adjudicator Expenses Award Law, enactment 1127
 County boards of election, appointees 458
 County officers, repeal of law 519
 Crime victims' compensation, escrow of moneys due person charged 1213
 Election officers 374
 Eminent domain, recovery of expenses in substitute compensation dispute 370
 Environmental Hearing Board, salaries fixed by Executive Board 383
 General Assembly, members, time of payments 766
 Jurors 1409
 Public employees, deferral of annual gross income 673
 Public officers, resignation and reappointment 1354
 Railroad and street railway police 686
 Ridesharing arrangements, insurance rates and policy provisions 1211
 Tax collectors 1201
 Wage taxes
 Interest and penalties on late payments, school districts of first class A 456
 Withholding procedures, school districts of first class A 456

COMPOSTING FACILITIES

Valuation of farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and composting facilities 79

CONDEMNATION

Eminent Domain, generally, this index

CONFERENCES

Reimbursing expenses for attending conferences, institutes and schools
 Townships of first class 93
 Townships of second class 123

CONFESSIONS

Suppressed voluntary confessions, use to impeach credibility, constitutional amendment 1477

CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED INFORMATION

Abortion Control Act, enactment 476
 Adoption, medical history information 617
 Child abuse, confidentiality of records 460
 Criminal history record information 476
 Fish Commission records 313

CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED INFORMATION—Cont'd	
Hunting licenses, use of information from records	308
CONFLICT OF INTEREST	
Adverse or Pecuniary Interest, generally, this index	
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS	
Reapportioning congressional districts	127
CONGRESSIONAL MEDAL OF HONOR	
Vehicles, registration	
Processing fee in lieu of registration fee for certain veterans	689
Special plates for Medal of Honor recipients	689
CONSERVANCIES	
Realty transfer taxes, exclusions	593
CONSOLIDATION	
Merger or Consolidation, generally, this index	
CONSPIRACY	
Employees, exemption from prosecution for conspiracy, repeal of law	1343
Laborers, workingmen and journeymen, exemption from prosecution for conspiracy, repeal of law	1344
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS	
Publication	374
Special tax provisions, real property in first and second class counties	1478
Suppressed voluntary confessions, use to impeach credibility	1477
CONSTRUCTION (BUILDING)	
Hydroelectric generating facilities	
Counties of second class	778
Townships of first class	90
Townships of second class	124
Vault, crypt and mausoleum construction and maintenance, repeal of law	1345
CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANIES	
Investigation by Department of Banking	1072
Minimal capitalization requirements	1072
Receipts for cash payment for installment on contract	1072
Service charge and interest on loans	1072
CONTEMPT	
Courts, powers	1409
CONTRACTS	
Airport nonaviation use agreements	1084
Bid and performance bonds, counties of second class	1084
Contracts and purchases requiring bids	
Housing authorities	17
Municipality authorities	86
Parking authorities	15
School districts	1
Second class county port authorities	166
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
Manufacture and sale of electricity	
Counties of second class	778
Townships of first class	90
Townships of second class	124
Minors, rights under life insurance or annuity contracts	373

CONTRACTS—Cont'd

Public bodies, use of domestic cast iron products 556
 Regulation of public contracts, retainage and interest 694
 State employee serving as elected or appointed municipal officer, adverse
 interest in State contracts 1044
 Vehicles, installment sales, finance charges and default proceedings 553

CONTRIBUTIONS

Charitable organizations, audits and registration procedures 319
 Wild Resource Conservation Fund 597

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs 1268
 Look-alike drugs
 Possession 1448
 Prohibiting manufacture and sale 38

CONTROLLERS

Filling vacancies in borough offices 82

CONVENTIONS

Hotel room rental tax proceeds for convention promotion, counties of second
 class 1079
 Restaurant liquor license at trade shows or conventions, cities of third class 1390

CONVEYANCES

Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index

COOPERS' SHOPS

Fire prevention in Philadelphia bake-houses and coopers' shops, repeal of law 194

CORPORATE NET INCOME TAXES

Co-operative agricultural association corporate net income tax, liability for
 unemployment compensation contributions 126
 Rate of tax 1047

CORPORATIONS

Consumer discount companies, regulation 1072
 Names, registration 1309
 Nonprofit corporations, registration with Department of State 145
 State System of Higher Education, establishment 660
 State tax reporting on fiscal year basis 535
 Tax reports, use of information 610

CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Jails and Prisons, generally, this index

COSMETOLOGISTS

Barbers, credit for training to become licensed cosmetologists 674
 Credit for training to become licensed barbers 675

COSTS

Adoption proceedings, imposition and payment 617
 Civil and criminal proceedings 1141
 Domestic violence and rape crisis program grants, termination of law 544
 Filing and recording election of surviving spouse 45
 Fishing and boating offenses 1409
 Institutional vandalism 537

COUNCILS

Filling vacancies in borough offices 82

COUNCILS—Cont'd

State System of Higher Education, Council of Trustees, creation, powers and duties	660
--	-----

COUNSELORS AND COUNSELING

Adoption, counseling to maternity patients	617
--	-----

COUNTIES

Approval of institution improvements	359
Audit of accounts of minor judiciary	255
Billing and collection of taxes, counties of third through eighth classes	1205
Child abuse, confidentiality of records	460
Classification, redefining first and second class counties according to population	7, 1084
Clerks of courts, fees	547
County boards of election, appointees	458
County officers' salaries and payment of fees, repeal of law	519
District attorneys' association	
Annual assessments	1021
Apportionment of expenses	629
Elections, generally, this index	
Employee pensions, designation of deposit administrator	691
Exemptions from occupation taxes	
Counties of fourth to eighth classes	756
Counties of third class	757
Exemptions from occupational privilege taxes	
Counties of fourth to eighth classes	756
Counties of third class	757
Exemptions from per capita taxes	
Counties of fourth to eighth classes	756
Counties of third through eighth classes	761
Investment of funds	
Counties of second class	1136
Counties of third through eighth classes	1131
Local Tax Collection Law, applicability	1201
Prothonotaries, fees	744
Purchase of real property	359
Real property assessments, annual common level ratios for counties, establishment	1158
Recorders of deeds, fees	310
Reimbursement to counties for gypsy moth control, Department of Environmental Resources	369
Sale of real property	359
Taxation in municipalities supporting local libraries	348
Values used for taxation of property	1160
Counties of fourth through eighth classes	1173

COUNTIES OF FIRST CLASS

See also Cities of First Class and Philadelphia, City and County of, generally, this index

Classification, redefining according to population	7, 1084
First Class County Register of Wills Fee Bill Act, enactment	11
Real property taxes, special provisions, constitutional amendment	1478
Values used for taxation of property	1182

COUNTIES OF SECOND CLASS

Airport nonaviation use agreements	1084
--	------

COUNTIES OF SECOND CLASS—Cont'd

Bid and performance bonds 1084
 Classification, redefining according to population 7, 1084
 Delinquent real property taxes, rate of interest 372
 District attorneys' association, annual assessments 1022
 Exemptions from occupation taxes 758
 Horse show rings, establishment 778
 Hotel room rental tax 778, 1079
 Investment of funds 1136
 Manufacture and sale of electricity 778
 Membership of board of managers for juvenile detention homes 84
 Port authority, contracts and purchases requiring bids 166
 Prothonotaries, fees 303
 Real property taxes, special provisions, constitutional amendment 1478
 Recorder of deeds, fees 288
 Values used for taxation of property 1186

COUNTIES OF SECOND CLASS A

Hotel room rental tax 778

COUNTIES OF THIRD CLASS

Exemptions from per capita taxes 757
 Stadium or arena beer permits, school districts, professional athletic competi-
 tion 1359
 Values used for taxation of property 1165

COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTS

Employees, exclusion from State employees' retirement system 748

COURTS

Civil and criminal proceedings 1141
 Clerks of courts, fee schedule, counties 547
 Common Pleas Courts, generally, this index
 Commonwealth Court, jurisdiction and appeals 1409
 Contempt, powers 1409
 Costs 1141
 First Class County Register of Wills Fee Bill Act, enactment 11
 Judicial change of name 1309
 Judicial districts, revision 292
 Mandatory sentences for certain offenses 169
 Philadelphia Municipal Court, jurisdiction 1409
 Post Conviction Hearing Act, codification 417
 Real property, powers of counties, court approval eliminated 359
 Special court judges, association registration fees and journal costs, payments 226, 512

CREDIBILITY

Suppressed voluntary confessions, use to impeach credibility, constitutional
 amendment 1477

CREDIT

Regulation by means of Goods and Services Installment Sales Act 199
 Revolving credit plans, fees, banks 1367

CREDIT CARDS

Annual fees and refunds, affiliated banks 262
 Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, regulation 199
 Revolving credit plans, fees, banks 1367
 Savings associations, powers 334

CREDIT UNIONS

Incorporation, membership, powers and duties 1240

CRIME VICTIMS' COMPENSATION BOARD

Escrow and distribution of moneys due person charged 1213

CRIMES AND OFFENSES

Abortion Control Act, violation 476

Arson 363, 811

 Anti-Arson Application Law, enactment 815

Clerks of courts, fee schedule, counties 547

Costs, criminal cases 1141

Crime victims' compensation, escrow and distribution of moneys due person charged 1213

Criminal history record information 476

Defense of insanity 1262

Dog Law, violations 784

Domestic violence and rape crisis program grants, termination of law 544

Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs 1268

Employees, exemption from prosecution for conspiracy, repeal of law 1343

Ethnic intimidation 537

Explosives, unlawful storage 181

Game

 Antlerless deer license violation 33

 Improper use of information from license records 308

Institutional vandalism 537

Laborers, workingmen and journeymen, exemption from prosecution for conspiracy, repeal of law 1344

Library theft 345

Mandatory sentences for certain offenses 169

Manufacture and sale of look-alike drugs 38

Milk and milk products regulation, violations 475

Municipal police jurisdiction 512

Names

 Unauthorized use of registered insignia 1309

 Unauthorized use of union labels 1309

Noxious Weed Control Law, violation 228

Occupational Therapy Practice Act, violation 502

Paramilitary training, conducting 476

Plea of guilty but mentally ill 1262

Post Conviction Hearing Act, codification 417

Sentences for offenses against elderly persons and children 1472

Suppressed voluntary confessions, use to impeach credibility, constitutional amendment 1477

Time limitations on prosecutions 417

Unlawful discriminatory practices, use of guide dog by deaf person 416

Unregistered cemetery companies 158

Vehicles, summary offenses, limitation of actions 512

CROWNVETCH

Penngift Crownvetch, generally, this index

CRYPTS

Construction and maintenance, repeal of law 1345

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

State highway, route change 1043

CUSTODIAL PROPERTY

Gifts to minors 45

CUSTODIANS

Gifts to minors, powers and duties 45

DAIRIES AND DAIRY PRODUCTS

Adulteration, labeling and sale, penalties for violations 475

Manufactured dairy products

 Inclusion in Milk Sanitation Law 558

 Regulation 475

DAMAGES

Institutional vandalism 537

Payment of bear damage protection or claim 184

DAMS

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, transfer of functions, powers and duties to Department of State and Department of Environmental Resources, reorganization plan 1482

DANVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, MONTOUR COUNTY

Conveyance from Department of Agriculture 692

DANVILLE BOROUGH, MONTOUR COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance from Department of Agriculture to Danville Area School District 692

DEADLY WEAPONS

Weapons, generally, this index

DEAF AND MUTE PERSONS

Day treatment programs, exceptional children, tuition charges 1378

Interpreters for deaf persons in administrative proceedings 1083

Unlawful discriminatory practices, use of guide dog 284, 416

DEALERS

Wildlife, permits, fees and regulations 185

DEATH

Apportionment, death taxes 45

Employer liability for employee injury or death, repeal of law 1349

Uniform Determination of Death Act, enactment 1401

DEBTS

Indebtedness, generally, this index

DECEDENTS' ESTATES

Generally 45

Anatomical gifts of eyes 682

Death taxes, apportionment 45

First Class County Register of Wills Fee Bill Act, enactment 11

Foreign fiduciaries, powers 45

Incompetent persons 45

Inheritance and Estate Tax Act, enactment 1086

Insurance, payment to decedent's family 45

Patient's care account, payment to decedent's family 45

Powers of attorney 45

DECEDENTS' ESTATES—Cont'd

Self-proved wills, form of acknowledgment and affidavits	45
Surviving spouse, elective share provisions	45

DEEDS AND CONVEYANCES**Commonwealth realty**

Bensalem Township, Bucks County, Department of Environmental Resources	1031
Danville Borough, Montour County, Department of Agriculture	692
Delaware Township, Pike County, Department of Environmental Resources	206
Hartley Township, Union County, Department of Environmental Resources	1033
Lehman Township, Pike County, Department of Environmental Resources	206
Manheim Township, York County, Department of Environmental Resources	429
Middle Smithfield Township, Monroe County, Department of Environmental Resources	206
Middlecreek Township, Somerset County, Department of Environmental Resources	1035
Norristown Borough, Montgomery County, General State Authority	414
Philadelphia, State Armory Board	433
Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County, Department of General Services	423
Counties, powers	359
Easements	
East Norriton Township, Commonwealth realty, Montgomery County, Department of Public Welfare to Philip Giovinco	1037
Philadelphia, State Armory Board	433
Engineers, exempting writing of deed descriptions from licensure and registration	432
Project 70 land	
Bridgeville Borough, Allegheny County	134
Manheim Township, York County	429
Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County	134
Warren Borough, Warren County	329
Surplus State lands, conveyances	
Exemption for certain conveyances	92
Reservation of oil, gas and mineral rights	573

DEER

Game, generally, this index

DEFOLIANTS

Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, enactment	355
---	-----

DELAWARE RIVER

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, transfer of functions, powers and duties to Department of State and Department of Environmental Resources, reorganization plan	1482
--	------

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Interest on bonds	841
-------------------------	-----

DELAWARE TOWNSHIP, PIKE COUNTY

Conveyance, Commonwealth realty, Department of Environmental Resources to National Park Service	206
---	-----

INDEX TO 1982 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

1753

DELAWARE TOWNSHIP, PIKE COUNTY—Cont'd

Easement and right-of-way, Commonwealth realty, bridge reconstruction and maintenance, Dingman Creek 206

DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Appointment of legislative members 1461

DELAWARE WATER GAP NATIONAL RECREATION AREA

Conveyance, Commonwealth realty, Pike and Monroe counties 206

DELINQUENT CHILDREN

Juvenile Delinquents and Dependents, generally, this index

DENTAL HYGIENISTS

Licensing 753

DEPARTMENT OF AGING

Appropriation from Lottery Fund for transportation assistance grants 1288

Services to older persons, grants to area agencies on aging 177

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Advisory committee, administration of Commonwealth farmland, establishment, powers and duties 549

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects from special funds 405

Commonwealth farmland, administration by Department of Agriculture 549

Conveyances

 Danville Borough, Montour County 692

 Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County 423

Dog Law, powers and duties 784

Noxious Weed Control Law, powers and duties 228

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Additional powers 1367

Banking Board, elimination 1367

Employees, loans from regulated institutions 262

Investigations of consumer discount companies 1072

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects 771

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, transfer of functions, powers and duties to Department of State and Department of Environmental Resources, reorganization plan 1482

Pennsylvania Science and Engineering Foundation, name change, membership and duties 774

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Lehigh Scenic River Act, powers and duties 222

Lick Run Wild and Scenic River Act, powers and duties 1402

Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization Act, powers and duties 676

State Plane Coordinate System, functions transferred to Department of Transportation, reorganization plan 1981-9 1481

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Capital budget 1971-1972, public improvement projects 1463

Capital budget 1980-1981, public improvement projects 571

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects 564, 771

 Special funds 405

Cooperation among State and local libraries, promotion 371

Exceptional children programs, transfer of funds 1378

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—Cont'd

Intermediate units, exceptional children, tuition costs and maintenance	1378
Private residential rehabilitative institutions, day treatment programs	1378
State System of Higher Education	660

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Allotment and appropriation of moneys to improve land used for mining	1399
Conveyances	
Bensalem Township, Bucks County, Cabot, Cabot & Forbes Co.	1031
Delaware Township, Pike County, National Park Service	206
Hartley Township, Union County, Gilbert McCormick, Jr.	1033
Lehman Township, Pike County, National Park Service	206
Middle Smithfield Township, Monroe County, National Park Service	206
Middlecreek Township, Somerset County, Center Church of the Brethren ..	1035
Easement, bridge reconstruction and maintenance, Dingman Creek, Delaware Township, Pike County	206
Explosives, possession and storage, regulation	181
Forestry Commission establishment, repeal of law	30
Fort Necessity Park acquisition, establishment and management, repeal of law	24
French Creek Scenic Rivers Act, powers and duties	351
Lehigh Scenic River Act, powers and duties	222
Lick Run Wild and Scenic River Act, powers and duties	1402
Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, transfer of certain functions, powers and duties from Department of Commerce, reorganization plan ..	1482
Oil and gas inspectors, conflicts of interest	383
Pennsylvania Scenic Rivers System	
Eminent domain, removal of provisions	379
Potential designated component rivers, public meetings	379
Pennsylvania Used Oil Recycling Act, powers and duties	314
Project 70 land, conveyance, Manheim Township, York County	429
Reimbursement to municipalities for gypsy moth control	369
Tree seedlings, etc., powers of department	1396
Water Facilities Restoration Act, powers and duties	577
Wild Resource Conservation Act, powers and duties	597

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS AND WATERS

Department of Environmental Resources, generally, this index

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Capital budget 1971-1972, public improvement projects	1463
Capital budget 1978-1979, public improvement projects, nonlapsing of Federal funds	404
Capital budget 1979-1980, public improvement projects	1283
Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects	564
Capital budget 1982-1983	
Public improvement projects	754
Transportation assistance projects	754
Conveyances	
Bensalem Township, Bucks County, Department of Environmental Resources to Cabot, Cabot & Forbes Co.	1031
Danville Borough, Montour County, Department of Agriculture	692
Delaware Township, Pike County, Department of Environmental Resources to National Park Service	206
Hartley Township, Union County, Department of Environmental Resources to Gilbert McCormick, Jr.	1033

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Cont'd

Lehman Township, Pike County, Department of Environmental Resources to National Park Service 206

Manheim Township, York County 429

Middle Smithfield Township, Monroe County, Department of Environmental Resources to National Park Service 206

Middlecreek Township, Somerset County, Department of Environmental Resources to Center Church of the Brethren 1035

Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County 423

Easements

Bridge reconstruction and maintenance, Dingman Creek, Delaware Township, Pike County 206

East Norriton Township, Montgomery County, Philip Giovinco 1037

Philadelphia 433

Elizabethtown Hospital for Children and Youth, lease to Pennsylvania State University 573

Forms and Publications Management Act, powers and duties 1123

Project 70 land, conveyance, Manheim Township, York County 429

Regulation of public contracts, retainage and interest 694

Synthetic motor vehicle fuel, research and development for State vehicles 1213

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Abortion Control Act, powers and duties 476

Adoption, medical history information 617

Vietnam Herbicides Information Act

Administration 1076

Powers and duties 355

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Insurance Department, generally, this index

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Capital budget 1968-1969, public improvement projects 541

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

Easement and right-of-way, grant to Philadelphia 433

Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, powers and duties 355

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Capital budget 1980-1981, public improvement projects 571

Child abuse, powers and duties 460

Conveyance, Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County 423

Domestic violence and rape crisis program grants, termination of law 544

Easement, East Norriton Township, Montgomery County, Philip Giovinco ... 1037

Public assistance, powers and duties 231

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Inheritance and Estate Tax Act, powers and duties 1086

State Lottery, operation and administration 1288

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Constitutional amendments, publication, appropriation 374

Names and marks, powers and duties 1309

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, transfer of certain functions, powers and duties from Department of Commerce, reorganization plan .. 1482

Registration of nonprofit corporations 145

Reimbursement to county boards of elections to fill General Assembly vacancy 374

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Administration of Pennsylvania System of Coordinates	1077
Capital budget 1971-1972, public improvement projects	1463
Capital budget 1981-1982, transportation assistance projects	564
Deputy Secretary of Aviation, appointment and powers	573
Game Commission lands, use for highway maintenance facilities	19
Highway-Railroad and Highway Bridge Capital Budget Act for 1982-1983, enactment	848
Leasing of unused property	1077
State Highway and Bridge Authority, transfer of powers, duties and property to Department of Transportation	326
State highways	
Permits to open streets and driveways or to occupy highways	147
Traffic control devices	147
State Plane Coordinate System, functions transferred from Department of Community Affairs to Department of Transportation, reorganization plan 1981-9	1481
Vehicle Equipment Safety Compact, repeal of law	32

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

Treasury Department, generally, this index

DETENTION HOMES

Membership of board of managers for juvenile detention homes, counties of second class	84
---	----

DINGMAN CREEK

Easement and right-of-way, Commonwealth realty, bridge reconstruction and maintenance, Delaware Township, Pike County	206
--	-----

DIOXIN

Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, enactment	355
---	-----

DISABILITY PAYMENTS

Incompetent persons, distribution of income and principal by guardian	45
---	----

DISABLED PERSONS

See also Handicapped Persons, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania State University, management of Center for Treatment of Physi- cal and Neurodevelopmental Disabilities	573
Property tax or rent rebates and inflation dividends	177

DISCLAIMERS

Incompetent persons, exercise by attorney-in-fact	45
Powers of attorney	45

DISCRIMINATION

Deaf persons using guide dogs	284, 416
Employment, reporting child abuse	460
Labor and employment, discriminatory practices because of age	1267

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

District attorneys' association	
Annual assessments	1021
Counties of second class	1022
Apportionment of expenses among counties	629

DISTRICT JUSTICES

Association registration fees and journal costs, payment	226, 512
--	----------

INDEX TO 1982 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

1757

DISTRICT JUSTICES—Cont'd

Audit of accounts of minor judiciary, counties 255
Costs 1141
Jurisdiction 1141, 1409

DISTRICTS

Congressional districts, reapportionment 127
Judicial districts, revision 292

DIVIDENDS

Aged persons, property tax or rent rebates and inflation dividends 177
Savings associations, permanent reserve fund stock associations 334

DIVORCE

Resumption of prior name 1309

DOES (ANTLERLESS DEER)

Game, generally, this index

DOG LAW

Enactment 784

DOGS

Dog Law, enactment 784
Guide Dogs, generally, this index

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

See also Adoption, generally, this index

Child abuse, protective services 460
Domestic violence and rape victims' services, program grants authorized 544
Sewing machines, purchase by married women, repeal of law 31
Support payments to welfare recipient, deduction from assistance 231

DOMICILE AND RESIDENCE

Residency status of military personnel when attending State-owned institutions of higher learning 1266

DRIVERS' LICENSES

Issuance and contents 605
Restoration of operating privileges 605
Social Security number 605

DRUGS AND MEDICINE

Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs 1268
Look-alike drugs
Possession 1448
Prohibiting manufacture and sale 38

DRUNK DRIVING

Generally 1268

EASEMENTS

Commonwealth realty
Bridge reconstruction and maintenance, Dingman Creek, Delaware Township, Pike County 206
East Norriton Township, Montgomery County, Department of Public Welfare to Philip Giovinco 1037
Philadelphia, State Armory Board 433

EAST NORRITON TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, easement, Philip Giovinco 1037

EAST STROUDSBURG UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment 660

EDINBORO UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment 660

EDUCATION

See also Schools and School Districts, generally, this index

Eligible educational institution defined, municipality authorities 20

Municipal police, certification 512

State System of Higher Education 660

Student loans, collection process 365

ELDERLY PERSONS

Aged Persons, generally, this index

ELECTIONS

Absentee ballots, application and content 393

Ballot boxes, time for petition to open 374

Beer, removing restrictions relating to sales on election days 624

Boards of election, compensation of appointees 458

Election officers

Compensation 374

Qualifications 374

Liquor, removing restrictions relating to sales on election days 40

Personal care boarding homes, loans for repair, reconstruction and rehabilitation, referendum 501

Reapportioning congressional districts 127

Reimbursement to county boards of elections, special elections to fill General Assembly vacancy 374

Time schedule, nominations for office of representative in congress, primary election 127

Voters' registration

Change by mail 36

Rejection of application 36

Voting machines, time for petition to recanvass votes 374

Voting procedures for electors 458

ELECTIVE SHARE

Powers of attorney 45

Surviving spouse 45

ELECTORS

Voters and Voting, generally, this index

ELECTRICITY

Electric plant operation and municipal power agencies, boroughs 1465

Manufacture and sale

Counties of second class 778

Gross receipts tax exclusion in case of damaged nuclear generating facility .. 610

Townships of first class 90

Townships of second class 124

Rates of electric utilities, limitation on consideration of certain construction costs 1473

ELIZABETHTOWN HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects 771

ELIZABETHTOWN HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH—Cont'd

Transfer from Commonwealth to Pennsylvania State University for treatment center 573

ELK

Game, generally, this index

EMERGENCIES

Emergency Medical Services Systems Act, extension of expiration date 596
 Energy Development Authority, establishment, powers and duties 1213
 School employees, annuitant's return to school service during emergency 78

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, loan assistance 407

EMINENT DOMAIN

First offer to condemn on abandoned or completed projects 43
 Pennsylvania Scenic Rivers System, removal of provisions 379
 Recovery of expenses in substitute compensation dispute 370

EMPLOYEES

Officers and Employees, generally, this index
 Public Officers and Employees, generally, this index

EMPLOYMENT

Labor and Employment, generally, this index

ENDOWMENTS

Payments to decedent's family 45

ENERGY

Conservation, municipal planning 613
 Electric plant operation and municipal power agencies, boroughs 1465
 Energy Development Authority, establishment, powers and duties 1213
 Gross receipts tax on electricity, exclusion in case of damaged nuclear generating facility 610
 Hydroelectric Generating Facilities, generally, this index
 Promotion of renewable sources, municipal planning 613

ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Establishment, powers and duties 1213

ENGINEERS AND ENGINEERING

Eminent domain, recovery of engineering fees in substitute compensation dispute 370
 License and registration, exempting writing of deed descriptions 432
 Pennsylvania Science and Engineering Foundation, name change, membership and duties 774

ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD

Salaries fixed by Executive Board 383

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Department of Environmental Resources, generally, this index

EQUIPMENT

Machinery and Equipment, generally, this index

ERIE

Canal improvements at port of Erie, repeal of law 26

ESCROW ACCOUNTS

Crime victims' compensation, escrow and distribution of moneys due person charged	1213
---	------

ESTATE TAXES

Inheritance and Estate Taxes, generally, this index

ESTATES

See also Decedents' Estates, generally, this index

Incompetent persons	45
Minors	45

ESTATES OF DECEDENTS

Decedents' Estates, generally, this index

ESTREPEMENT

Writs of estrepement, repeal of law	23
---	----

ETHNIC INTIMIDATION

Defined as crime	537
------------------------	-----

EVIDENCE

Mandatory sentences for certain offenses	169
Suppressed voluntary confessions, use to impeach credibility, constitutional amendment	1477

EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN

Educational programs, transfer of funds, Department of Education	1378
--	------

EXEMPTIONS

Attachment or execution	1409
Employees, prosecution for conspiracy, repeal of law	1343
Laborers, workmen and journeymen, prosecution for conspiracy, repeal of law	1344
Tax Exemptions, generally, this index	

EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES

Boards of election, reimbursement for special elections to fill General Assembly vacancy	374
Commonwealth Agency Adjudicatory Expenses Award Law, enactment	1127
District attorneys' association	
Annual assessments	1021
Counties of second class	1022
Apportionment of expenses among counties	629
Eminent domain, recovery of expenses in substitute compensation dispute	370
Expenses for attendance of school board members and employees at meetings, school districts	539
Jurors	1409
Procedures for voting	458
Public School Employees' Retirement Board, powers	647
Public Utility Commission, operating expenses, appropriations	658
Reimbursing expenses for attending conferences, institutes and schools	
Townships of first class	93
Townships of second class	123
Requisitions and issuance of warrants and payments, Treasury Department ...	684
Special court judges, association registration fees and journal costs, payments	226, 512

EXPIRATION OF AGENCIES

Sunset Provisions, generally, this index

EXPIRATION OF AGENCIES—Cont'd

Termination of Agencies, generally, this index

EXPIRATION OF STATUTES

Domestic violence and rape crisis program grants, termination of law	544
Emergency Medical Services Systems Act, extension	596
Sunset Provisions, generally, this index	

EXPLOSIONS

State Insurance Fund, damage by boiler explosions, Commonwealth property	1039
--	------

EXPLOSIVES AND EXPLOSIVE DEVICES

Arson	363, 811
Paramilitary training, prohibition	476
Possession and storage, regulation	181

EYES

Anatomical gifts of eyes	682
--------------------------------	-----

FAIR MARKET VALUE

Real property, purchase or sale, counties	359
---	-----

FARMLAND

Agricultural Land, generally, this index

FAYETTE COUNTY

Fort Necessity Park acquisition, establishment and management, repeal of law	24
--	----

FEDERAL ESTATE TAXES

Apportionment	45
---------------------	----

FEDERAL FUNDS

Public assistance	231
-------------------------	-----

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

United States, generally, this index

FEES

See also Costs, this index

Adoption proceedings, imposition and payment	617
Alcoholic beverages, permits, sales on election days and Sundays	624
Application fee to certify training in use of lethal weapons	
FBI examination of fingerprints	1209
Application fee to certify training in use of lethal weapons, applicability to police officers	88
Architects Licensure Law, enactment	1227
Bingo	1299
Board of Finance and Revenue, powers	1057
Cemetery companies, registration	149, 158
Clerks of courts, fee schedule, counties	547
Commonwealth Agency Adjudicatory Expenses Award Law, enactment	1127
County officers, disposition, repeal of law	519
Credit cards, annual fees and refunds, affiliated banks	262
Dog Law, enactment	784
Eminent domain	
First offer to condemnee on abandoned projects	43
Recovery of expenses in substitute compensation dispute	370
First Class County Register of Wills Fee Bill Act, enactment	11
Fishing licenses	631
Hunting licenses, antlerless deer licenses to qualifying landowners	33

FEES—Cont'd

Institutional vandalism, attorney fees	537
Landscape architects, licensure and registration	527
Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization Act, enactment	676
Modular housing, special hauling permit	152
Motor carrier vehicles	
Fees for identification markers	842
Trucks and truck tractors, registration	842
Motor vehicle sales finance licenses, suspension or revocation, violations	1389
Occupational Therapy Practice Act, enactment	502
Prothonotaries	744
Counties of second class	303
Philadelphia, writs of execution and Commonwealth liens	751
Recorder of deeds	310
Counties of second class	288
Restaurant liquor license at trade shows or conventions, cities of third class	1390
Revolving credit plans, banks	1367
Special court judges, association registration fees and journal costs, payments	226, 512
State System of Higher Education	660
Vehicles	
Certificate of inspection	435
Migrant farm vehicles	605
Processing fee in lieu of registration fee	
Certain veterans	689
Retired persons	605
Transfer of title to surviving spouse, fee exemption	605
Wildlife	
Dealer permits	185
Menagerie permits	185
Possession permits	185
FENCES AND FENCING	
Deer-proof and elk-proof fences	412
FETUS	
Abortion Control Act, enactment	476
FIDUCIARIES	
Decedents' estates, powers of foreign fiduciaries	45
Gifts to minors, powers and duties	45
Powers of attorney	45
FILES AND FILING	
Reports and Reporting, generally, this index	
FINANCE CHARGES	
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
Vehicles, installment sales	553
FINES AND PENALTIES	
Abortion Control Act, violation	476
Architects Licensure Law, violations	1227
Arson	363, 811
Anti-Arson Application Law, enactment	815
Bingo, violation of law	1299
Cemetery companies	
Unauthorized operation or business practices	149

FINES AND PENALTIES—Cont'd

Unregistered	158
Contempt, courts, powers	1409
Dog Law, violations	784
Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs	1268
Explosives, unlawful storage	181
Fishing and boating offenses, disposition	1409
Game	
Antlerless deer license violation	33
Improper use of information from license records	308
Interest penalties on Commonwealth purchase accounts	1155
Landscape architecture, violations of licensing law	527
Late payments, wage taxes, first class A school districts	456
Library theft	345
Mandatory sentences for certain offenses	169
Manufacture and sale of look-alike drugs	38
Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization Act, violations	676
Milk and milk products, violations	
Milk Sanitation Law	558
Regulations	475
Motor carriers road tax, failure to pay taxes	653
Names	
Change of name to evade taxes or debts	1309
Fictitious names, unregistered	1309
Newspapers, failure to identify owner or editor	1309
Reusable marked articles, violation of chapter	1309
Unauthorized use of registered insignia	1309
Unauthorized use of union labels	1309
Noxious Weed Control Law, violation	228
Occupational Therapy Practice Act, violation	502
Paramilitary training, conducting	476
Pennsylvania Used Oil Recycling Act, violation	314
Public assistance, fraud	231
State highways, unlawful use or damage	147
Vehicles	
Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs	1268
Summary offenses, limitation of actions	512
Violation of ordinances in cities, repeal of law	196
Wild Resource Conservation Act, violations	597
Wildlife	
Dealer regulations, violation	185
Menagerie regulations, violation	185
Possession regulations, violation	185
FINGERPRINTS	
Applicants for lethal weapons training	1209
Temporary waiver of FBI examination	88
Criminal history record information	476
FIRE HOUSES	
Firefighters and Fire Companies, generally, this index	
FIRE PREVENTION	
Firefighters and Fire Departments, generally, this index	
Fires and Fire Protection, generally, this index	

FIREARMS

Weapons, generally, this index

FIREFIGHTERS AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Arson, endangering persons	363, 811
Firefighters and their Auxiliaries Day, observance	557
Volunteer fire companies, loan assistance	407
Volunteer firefighters' relief associations, purchase of liability insurance	168

FIRES AND FIRE PROTECTION

Arson	363, 811
Philadelphia bake-houses and coopers' shops, repeal of law	194

FIRST CLASS CITIES

Cities of First Class, generally, this index

FIRST CLASS CITY HOTEL ROOM RENTAL TAX ACT

Enactment	808
-----------------	-----

FIRST CLASS COUNTY REGISTER OF WILLS FEE BILL ACT

Enactment	11
-----------------	----

FIRST CLASS TOWNSHIPS

Townships of First Class, generally, this index

FISH AND FISHING

Game and fish law amendment, repeal of law	521
Licenses and permits	
Confidentiality of commission records	313
Fees	631
Free licenses to veterans in institutions	631
Summary offenses	
Costs	1409
Fines, disposition	1409
Trout, sales tax exclusion	610

FISH COMMISSION

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects from special funds	405
Confidentiality of records	313
Wild Resource Conservation Act, powers and duties	597

FLOODS AND FLOOD CONTROL

State Insurance Fund, Commonwealth property, damage by floods and other natural disasters	1039
---	------

FLOUR

Flour and meal food product manufacture regulation, repeal of law	1350
---	------

FOOD

Flour and meal food product manufacture regulation, repeal of law	1350
---	------

FOOD STAMPS

Public Assistance, generally, this index

FOREIGN COUNTRIES

Obligations, life insurance companies, investments	385
--	-----

FOREIGN FIDUCIARIES

Decedents' estates, powers	45
----------------------------------	----

FORESTRY COMMISSION

Establishment, repeal of law	30
------------------------------------	----

FORESTS

Forestry Commission establishment, repeal of law 30
 Game Commission lands, use for highway maintenance facilities 19
 State forestry reservations, repeal of law 25
 Tree seedlings, etc., Department of Environmental Resources, powers 1396

FORFEITURES

Life insurance, regulating nonforfeiture benefits and cash surrender values 95

FORMS AND PUBLICATIONS MANAGEMENT ACT

Enactment 1123

FORT NECESSITY PARK

Acquisition, establishment and management, repeal of law 24

FORT RITCHIE, MARYLAND

Raven Rock Site, Adams County, jurisdiction ceded to United States 183

FOUNDATIONS

Pennsylvania Science and Engineering Foundation, name change, membership and duties 774

FRAUD

Ballot boxes, time for petition to open 374
 Hotel, inn and boarding house fraudulent practices, repeal of law 1342
 Public assistance 231
 Voting machines, time for petition to recanvass votes 374

FRENCH CREEK

French Creek Scenic Rivers Act, enactment 351

FRENCH CREEK SCENIC RIVERS ACT

Enactment 351

FUEL USE TAX

Payment of tax by individual users for private vehicles 6
 Use of liquid fuels taxes allocated to municipalities 9

FUELS

State vehicles, research and development of synthetic motor vehicle fuel 1213

FUNERALS AND FUNERAL EXPENSES

Incompetent persons, reservation of expenses by guardian 45
 Patient's care account, payment to decedent's family 45

GAMBLING

Grants for water facility projects made with funds from pari-mutuel pools 1207

GAME

See also Birds, generally, this index
 Bears, payment of damage protection or claim 184
 Capital budget 1982-1983, Game Fund 1261
 Deer-proof and elk-proof fences 412
 Endangered Species Articles Sale Law, repeal of law 523
 Game and fish law amendment, repeal of law 521
 Game Commission, generally, this index
 Hunting licenses
 Antlerless deer licenses to qualifying landowners 33
 Use of information from records 308
 Maximum price payable for State Game Lands 1239
 Raccoons, open season 164

GAME—Cont'd

Wild animal sale prohibition, repeal of law	524
Wild Resource Conservation Act, enactment	597
Wildlife permits, fees and regulations	
Dealers	185
Menageries	185
Possession	185

GAME COMMISSION

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects	94
Capital budget 1982-1983, public improvement projects	1261
Highway maintenance facilities, use of Game Commission lands	19
Lick Run Wild and Scenic River Act, powers and duties	1402
Maximum price payable for State Game Lands	1239
Payment of bear damage protection or claim	184
Wild Resource Conservation Act, powers and duties	597

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Boards of election, reimbursement for special elections to fill General Assembly vacancy	374
Child Protective Services Law, review of administration	460
Compensation of members, time of payments	766
Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission, appointment of legislative members	1461
Landscape architecture, rules and regulations, approval	527
Public School Employees' Retirement Board, membership	647
Regulatory Review Act	
Enactment	633
Omnibus amendments	1023
Special tax provisions, real property in first and second class counties, constitutional amendment	1478
State Employees' Retirement Board, membership	198
Sunset Provisions, generally, this index	

GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY

Conveyance, Norristown Borough, Montgomery County	414
Exemption for certain conveyances of surplus State property	92
Public improvement projects, capital budget 1968-1969	541

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Topographic and geological survey of Pennsylvania, repeal of law	192
--	-----

GEORGE W. CHILDS STATE PARK

Easement and right-of-way, Commonwealth realty, bridge reconstruction and maintenance, Delaware Township, Pike County	206
---	-----

GIFTS TO MINORS

Custodians, powers and duties	45
Manner of making	45

GIFTS, DEVICES AND BEQUESTS

Powers of attorney	45
--------------------------	----

GOLF AND GOLF COURSES

Removing restrictions relating to beer sales on election days and Sundays	624
Restaurant liquor license, sales regulated	1390

GOOD SAMARITAN LAW

Veterinary civil immunity	1141
---------------------------------	------

GOODS, WARES AND MERCHANDISE

Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments 199

GOVERNOR

Raven Rock Site of Fort Ritchie, Adams County, jurisdiction ceded to United States 183

GRANDPARENT AND GRANDCHILD

Local realty transfer taxes, exclusions 593

GRANTS

Domestic violence and rape victims' services, program grants authorized 544

Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, student loans and assistance grants 1450

Public assistance programs 231

Services to older persons, grants to area agencies on aging 177

Water facility projects, grants made with funds from pari-mutuel pools 1207

GREEN COUNTY

Capital budget 1982-1983, public improvement projects, Game Commission .. 1261

GUARDIANS

Incompetent persons

 Distribution of principal and income 45

 Reserving funds for funeral expenses 45

Nonresidents, service of process 45

GUARDIANS AD LITEM

Adoption proceedings, representation of child 617

GUIDE DOGS

Dog Law, enactment 784

Use for deaf persons, unlawful discriminatory practices 284, 416

GYPSY MOTHS

Reimbursement to municipalities for gypsy moth control, Department of Environmental Resources 369

HANDICAPPED PERSONS

 See also Disabled Persons, generally, this index

Deaf persons, unlawful discriminatory practices, use of guide dog 284, 416

HARNESS RACING

Grants for water facility projects made with funds from pari-mutuel pools 1207

HARTLEY TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Environmental Resources to Gilbert McCormick, Jr. 1033

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

Civil immunity for assistance after hazardous substances transportation accident 767

HEALTH CARE

Abortion Control Act, enactment 476

Emergency Medical Services Systems Act, extension of expiration date 596

Health and accident insurance, reimbursement for birthing facilities used by midwives, hospital plan corporations 1446

Medicare Supplement Insurance Act, enactment 1291

Occupational Therapy Practice Act, enactment 502

Patient's care account, payments to decedent's family 45

HEALTH CARE—Cont'd

Pennsylvania State University	
Elizabethtown Hospital for Children and Youth, transfer from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	573
Management of Center for Treatment of Physical and Neurodevelopmental Disabilities	573
Physical therapy services, insurance coverage	220
Professional health service corporations, participating ancillary health service providers	681
Public schools, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children ..	13
Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, enactment	355

HEARING EXAMINERS

Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission	1053
---	------

HEARINGS

Adoption proceedings	617
Board of Claims, extension of time period for appointing hearing panels	1307
Pennsylvania Human Relations Act, hearing examiners	1053
Post Conviction Hearing Act, codification	417
Public assistance appeals	231
Regulatory Review Act, enactment	633

HERBICIDES

Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, enactment	355
---	-----

HIGHER EDUCATION

Colleges and Universities, generally, this index

HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY

Student loans and assistance grants	1450
Student loans, collection process	365

HIGHER EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY

Term bonds and actions for nonpayment of rentals	1376
--	------

HIGHWAY-RAILROAD AND HIGHWAY BRIDGE CAPITAL BUDGET ACT FOR 1982-1983

Enactment	848
-----------------	-----

HIGHWAYS AND ROADS

Axle tax for highway bridge improvement, motor carriers	842
Construction and maintenance, repeal of law	227
Game Commission lands, use for highway maintenance facilities	19
Highway-Railroad and Highway Bridge Capital Budget Act for 1982-1983, enactment	848
Local agency liability for dangerous street conditions	452
Motor carriers road tax	
Exemption of agricultural vehicles	653
Failure to pay taxes	653
Records and bonds	653
Prohibition of liquor license to establishments near interstate highway entrance or exit	624
State Highway and Bridge Authority, transfer of powers, duties and property to Department of Transportation	326
State highways	
Game Commission lands, use for highway maintenance facilities	19
Permits to open streets and driveways or to occupy highways	147
Route change, Cumberland County	1043

HIGHWAYS AND ROADS—Cont'd

Traffic control devices 147
 Use of liquid fuels taxes allocated to municipalities 9

HISTORICAL SITES

State Capitol Preservation Act, enactment 1442

HOLDING COMPANIES

Banks, regulation 135

HOLIDAYS AND OBSERVANCES

Banks, legal holiday, Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 135
 Firefighters and their Auxiliaries Day, observance 557

HOME RULE MUNICIPALITIES

Billing and collection of taxes, counties of third through eighth classes 1205
 Local Tax Collection Law, applicability 1201

HOMICIDE

Mandatory life imprisonment for murder of the third degree 169
 Vehicles, summary offenses, limitation of actions 512

HOMICIDE BY VEHICLE

Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs 1268

HORSE RACING

Grants for water facility projects made with funds from pari-mutuel pools 1207

HORSE SHOW RINGS

Establishment and maintenance, counties of second class and second class A .. 778

HORTICULTURE

Deer-proof and elk-proof fences 412
 Tree seedlings, etc., Department of Environmental Resources, powers 1396

HOSPITAL PLAN CORPORATIONS

Health and accident insurance, reimbursement for birthing facilities used by midwives 1446

HOSPITALS AND HOSPITALIZATION

Abortion Control Act, enactment 476
 Free fishing licenses to veterans in institutions 631
 Medicare Supplement Insurance Act, enactment 1291
 Public schools, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children . 13
 Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, enactment 355

HOTELS AND MOTELS

Deaf persons using guide dogs, discrimination prohibited 284, 416
 Fraudulent practices, hotels, inns and boarding houses, repeal of law 1342

Liquor

Minors on licensed premises 174
 Purchases, inducements by offering rebates, etc. 174
 Removing restrictions relating to sales
 Election days 40, 624
 Sundays 624
 Renewal or transfer of liquor license of destroyed hotel 630

Taxes

Cities of first class 808
 Counties of second class 778, 1079

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

General Assembly, generally, this index

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES—Cont'd

Reapportioning congressional districts 127

HOUSES AND HOUSING

Contracts and purchases requiring bids, housing authorities 17

Deaf persons using guide dogs, discrimination prohibited 284, 416

Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization
Act, enactment 676

Mobile homes, certificates of title, exemption 152

Modular housing

Definition 152

Registration exemptions 152

Special hauling permit 152

Municipal zoning and planning, subdivision redefined 628

Personal care boarding homes, loans for repair, reconstruction and rehabilita-
tion, referendum 501

HOUSES OF DETENTION

Management and maintenance, first class cities 839

HOUSES OF WORSHIP

Institutional vandalism 537

Regulation of sales near religious camp meetings, repeal of statutes 1353

HOUSING AUTHORITIES

Contracts and purchases requiring bids 17

Rental payments, deduction from welfare payments 231

HUMAN RELATIONS

Labor and employment, discriminatory practices because of age 1267

HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

Hearing examiners 1053

HUNTING AND TRAPPING

Game, generally, this index

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING FACILITIES

Electric plant operation and municipal power agencies, boroughs 1465

Manufacture and sale of electricity

Counties of second class 778

Townships of first class 90

Townships of second class 124

Public utility realty tax, exemptions 1047

IDENTITY AND IDENTIFICATION

Vehicles, fees for identification markers, motor carriers 842

IMMUNITIES

Privileges and Immunities, generally, this index

INCOME

Principal and Income, generally, this index

INCOME TAXES

Appeals by taxpayers, school districts of first class A 643

Co-operative agricultural association corporate net income tax, liability for
unemployment compensation contributions 126

Corporate Net Income Taxes, generally, this index

Interest and penalties on late payments, school districts of first class A 456

Personal Income Taxes, generally, this index

Personal income valuation information, use by school districts 1

INCOME TAXES—Cont'd

Taxing powers, school districts of first class A 643
 Voluntary contribution to Wild Resource Conservation Fund 597
 Withholding procedures, school districts of first class A 456

INCOMPATIBLE OFFICES

School directors, eligibility for position on basis of civil service membership ... 396

INCOMPETENT PERSONS

Disclaimers, exercise by attorneys-in-fact 45
 Estates, distributions of income and principal 45
 Funeral expenses, reservation of funds by guardian 45
 Surviving spouse, exercise of election rights 45

INCORPORATED TOWNS

Investment of funds 1151

INDEBTEDNESS

Budget reopening and reporting, school districts 1
 Capital Budget, generally, this index
 City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act, enactment 827
 Construction or purchase of hydroelectric generating facilities
 Counties of second class 778
 Townships of first class 90
 Townships of second class 124
 Energy Development Authority 1213
 Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments 199
 Taxation to reduce indebtedness, school districts 1
 Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, loan assistance 407
 Water Facilities Restoration Act, enactment 577

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Creation 633
 Powers and duties 1023

INDIANA UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education 660

INDIGENT PERSONS

Public schools, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children.. 13

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES

Approval of bonds and projects 1363
 Correctional institution projects 1363

INFANTICIDE

Abortion Control Act, enactment 476

INFLATION

Aged persons, property tax or rent rebates and inflation dividends 177

INHERITANCE AND ESTATE TAXES

Apportionment 45
 Inheritance and Estate Tax Act, enactment 1086

INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM

Incurring debt for construction or purchase of hydroelectric generating facilities
 Townships of first class 90
 Townships of second class 124

INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM—Cont'd

Personal care boarding homes, loans for repair, reconstruction and rehabilitation	501
INLAND NAVIGATION	
Inland navigation protection, repeal of law	28, 29
INSANITY	
Defense of insanity	1262
Plea of guilty but mentally ill	1262
INSECTS	
Insect, pest and vector programs, appropriations	765
Reimbursement to municipalities for gypsy moth control, Department of Environmental Resources	369
INSIGNIA	
Registration	1309
INSPECTORS AND INSPECTIONS	
Certificates of Inspection, generally, this index	
Department of Environmental Resources, oil and gas inspectors, conflicts of interest	383
Vehicle inspections	
Frequency	435
Inspection stations and mechanics, limited liability	435
INSTALLMENT BUYING	
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
Vehicles, finance charges and default proceedings	553
INSTITUTES	
Reimbursing expenses for attending conferences, institutes and schools	
Townships of first class	93
Townships of second class	123
INSTITUTIONS	
Approval of institution improvements, counties	359
Charitable institutions, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children	13
Eligible educational institution defined, municipality authorities	20
Free fishing licenses to veterans in institutions	631
Mutual thrift institutions tax net operating losses, deduction and carryover	652
Vandalism, institutional	537
INSURANCE AND INSURANCE COMPANIES	
Arson	
Anti-Arson Application Law, enactment	815
Insurance covering vehicles	363, 811
Disposition of abandoned or unclaimed property	1057
Health and accident insurance, reimbursement for birthing facilities used by midwives, hospital plan corporations	1446
Interest rates on policy premium payments and loans	297
Life insurance	
Investments by companies	385
Minors, rights under life insurance or annuity contracts	373
Nonforfeiture benefits and cash surrender values	95
Reserve liability of insurance companies	108
Medicare Supplement Insurance Act, enactment	1291
Payments to decedent's family	45

INSURANCE AND INSURANCE COMPANIES—Cont'd

Physical therapy services, insurance coverage 220
 Professional health service corporations, participating ancillary health service providers 681
 Ridesharing arrangements, insurance rates and policy provisions 1211
 State Insurance Fund, Commonwealth property, damage by floods and other natural disasters 1039
 Vehicles, proof of financial responsibility after suspension or revocation of operating privileges 152
 Volunteer firefighters' relief associations, purchase of liability insurance 168

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Medicare Supplement Insurance Act, enactment 1291

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Anti-Arson Application Law, powers and duties 815

INTEREST

Bank loans, rates permitted competing lenders 262
 City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act, enactment 827
 Consumer discount companies, service charges 1072
 Delaware River Basin Compact, interest on bonds 841
 Delinquent taxes, interest rate
 Mercantile license taxes, school districts of first class A 426
 Personal property taxes, school districts of first class A 425
 Real property taxes, counties of second class 372
 Wage taxes, school districts of first class A 456
 Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments 199
 Insurance
 Policy premium payments and loans 297
 Real estate loans 385
 Municipal retirement system, payment of administration funds from excess interest earnings 446
 Overpayment of taxes due the Commonwealth 1057
 Penalties on Commonwealth purchase accounts 1155
 Public contracts, retainage and interest 694
 Savings associations, loans 334
 Secondary mortgages, maximum interest rate 296
 State taxes due or overpaid 258
 Taxes due the Commonwealth 1057
 Vehicles, installment sales, finance charges and default proceedings 553

INTERMEDIATE UNITS

Schools and School Districts, generally, this index

INTERPRETERS

Appointment for deaf persons in administrative proceedings 1083

INTERSTATE COMPACTS

Delaware River Basin Compact, interest on bonds 841

INTIMIDATION

Ethnic intimidation, defined as crime 537

INTOXICATING LIQUORS

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

INVESTIGATIONS

Public assistance fraud, misuse or theft 231

INVESTMENTS

Boroughs	1145
Cities of third class	1149
City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act, enactment	827
Counties of second class	1136
Counties of third through eighth classes	1131
County employee pensions, designation of investment adviser as deposit administrator	691
Credit unions	1240
Incorporated towns	1151
Life insurance companies	385
Public School Employees' Retirement Board	647
Savings banks, powers	1367
State Employees' Retirement Board	141
Townships of first class	1153
Townships of second class	1147
Treasury Department	390

IRON

Steel, generally, this index

JAILS AND PRISONS

Correctional institution projects	1363
Houses of detention, management and maintenance, first class cities	839

JARA CONTINUATION ACT OF 1982

Enactment	1409
-----------------	------

JOURNALS

Special court judges association, monthly journal costs, payments	226, 512
---	----------

JUDGES

Administrative law judges, compensation, Public Utility Commission	658
Judicial districts, revision	292
Special court judges association registration fees and journal costs, payments	226, 512

JUDGMENTS AND DECREES

Adoption decrees, time of entry	617
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
Vehicles, installment sales, finance charges and default proceedings	553

JUDICIAL DISTRICTS

Revision	292
----------------	-----

JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS

Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index

JUNIATA COUNTY

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission ..	94
---	----

JUNIOR OLYMPICS

Age division for boxing events	378
--------------------------------------	-----

JURISDICTION

Common pleas courts	1409
Commonwealth Court	1409
District justices	1141, 1409
Municipal police jurisdiction	512
Philadelphia Municipal Court	1409

JURISDICTION—Cont'd

Raven Rock Site of Fort Ritchie, Adams County; jurisdiction ceded to United States 183

JURORS AND JURIES

Compensation and expenses 1409
 Protection of employment 1409
 Qualifications and selection 1409

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

District Justices, generally, this index

JUVENILE DELINQUENTS AND DEPENDENTS

Criminal history record information 476
 Educational services, purchase by school districts 1378
 Houses of detention
 Management and maintenance, first class cities 839
 Membership of board of managers, counties of second class 84

KENNELS

Dog Law, enactment 784

KING, MARTIN LUTHER

Banks, legal holiday, Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 135

KUTZTOWN UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment 660

LABELS AND LABELING

Brands, Marks and Labels, generally, this index

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

Criminal history record information 476
 Discrimination
 Age 1267
 Reporting child abuse 460
 Employees, exemption from prosecution for conspiracy, repeal of law 1343
 Employer liability for employee injury or death, repeal of law 1349
 Formation of labor societies and associations, repeal of law 1352
 Jurors, protection of employment 1409
 Laborers, workingmen and journeymen, exemption from prosecution for conspiracy, repeal of law 1344
 Public assistance 231
 Ridesharing arrangements, applicability of laws 1211
 Safe employment of women and children, repeal of law 1351
 Teachers, employment as result of transferred programs or classes 1
 Union labels, registration and use 1309

LABOR UNIONS

Formation of labor societies and associations, repeal of law 1352
 Union labels, registration and use 1309

LABORATORIES

Professional health service corporations, participating ancillary health service providers 681

LACKAWANNA COUNTY

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission .. 94

LAND

Allotment and appropriation of moneys to improve land used for mining, Department of Environmental Resources 1399

LAND—Cont'd

Forests, generally, this index	
Landscape architecture, regulation	527
Maximum price payable for State Game Lands	1239
Real Property, generally, this index	

LANDOWNERS

Antlerless deer licenses to qualifying landowners	33
Land development and subdivision plans and ordinances, municipalities	441
Noxious Weed Control Law, enactment	228

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS AND ARCHITECTURE

Licensure, registration and regulation	527
--	-----

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

Police, generally, this index

LEASEHOLDS

Loans, life insurance companies, investments	385
--	-----

LEASES

Department of Transportation, administration of Pennsylvania System of Coordinates	1077
Elizabethtown Hospital for Children and Youth, lease to Pennsylvania State University	573
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
Self-Service Storage Facility Act, enactment	1404

LEGAL HOLIDAYS

Holidays and Observances, generally, this index

LEGAL NOTICES

Contracts and purchases requiring bids	
Housing authorities	17
Municipality authorities	86
Parking authorities	15
School districts	1
Second class county port authorities	166

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Performance audits, State agencies	1355
--	------

LEGISLATIVE OVERSIGHT

Child Protective Services Law, review of administration	460
Landscape architecture, rules and regulations, approval	527
Regulatory Review Act	
Enactment	633
Omnibus amendments	1023
Sunset Provisions, generally, this index	

LEGISLATURE

General Assembly, generally, this index

LEHIGH RIVER

Lehigh Scenic River Act, enactment	222
--	-----

LEHIGH SCENIC RIVER ACT

Enactment	222
-----------------	-----

LEHMAN TOWNSHIP, PIKE COUNTY

Conveyance, Commonwealth realty, Department of Environmental Resources to National Park Service	206
--	-----

LETHAL WEAPONS

Weapons, generally, this index

LETTERS OF ATTORNEY

Powers of Attorney, generally, this index

LIABILITY

Arson, limitations on liability	811
Civil immunity	
Assistance after hazardous substances transportation accident	767
Veterinarians, accident or emergency situation	1141
Employer liability	
Employee injury or death, repeal of law	1349
Ridesharing arrangements	1211
Local agency liability for dangerous street conditions	452
Self-Service Storage Facility Act, liability of facility owner	1404
Vehicle inspection stations and mechanics, limited liability	435

LIBRARIES

Cooperation among State and local libraries	371
County taxation in municipalities supporting local libraries	348
Theft	345

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Abortion Control Act, enactment	476
Architects Licensure Law, enactment	1227
Barbers, credit for training to become licensed cosmetologists	674
Bingo, conducting	1299
Cosmetologists, credit for training to become licensed barbers	675
Delinquent mercantile license taxes, interest rate, school districts of first class	
A	426
Dental hygienists	753
Dog Law, enactment	784
Drivers' licenses	
Issuance and contents	605
Restoration of operating privileges	605
Social Security number	605
Engineers, exempting writing of deed descriptions from licensure and registration	432
Fish and fishing	
Confidentiality of commission records	313
Fees	631
Free licenses to veterans in institutions	631
Hunting licenses	
Antlerless deer licenses to qualifying landowners	33
Use of information from records	308
Landscape architects	527
Limited winery sales	1390
Liquor	
Minors on licensed premises	174
Nonprofit nationally chartered clubs, transfer within county	624
Operators of theaters for the performing arts	1359
Prohibition for establishments near interstate highway entrance or exit	624
Public golf course restaurants, sales regulations and quotas	1390
Purchases, inducements by offering rebates, etc.	174
Removing restrictions relating to sales on election days	40

LICENSES AND PERMITS—Cont'd

Renewal or transfer of liquor license of destroyed hotel	630
Secondary service areas	1390
Modular housing, special hauling permit	152
Motor vehicle sales finance licenses, suspension or revocation, violations	1389
Occupational Therapy Practice Act, enactment	502
Out-of-state pharmacists, reciprocal licensing requirements	755
Privy well contents removal in Philadelphia, repeal of law	328
Removing restrictions relating to beer sales on election days and Sundays	624
Restaurant liquor license at trade shows or conventions, cities of third class....	1390
Ridesharing arrangements, exemption from municipal licenses	1211
Stadium or arena beer permits, school districts, counties of third class, profes- sional athletic competition	1359
State Board of Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salesmen, power to suspend or revoke license after violation of tax laws	750
State highways, permits to open streets and driveways or to occupy highways .	147
Vehicles, migrant farm vehicles	605
Wild plant management permits	597
Wildlife	
Dealers	185
Menageries	185
Possession	185
LICK RUN	
Lick Run Wild and Scenic River Act, enactment	1402
LICK RUN WILD AND SCENIC RIVER ACT	
Enactment	1402
LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES	
Collection procedures and satisfaction of liens, municipalities	1196
Commonwealth liens, filing fees, prothonotary, Philadelphia	751
Secured transactions provisions, conforming to Uniform Commercial Code ...	696
Self-Service Storage Facility Act, enactment	1404
LIFE IMPRISONMENT	
Mandatory life imprisonment for murder of the third degree	169
Vehicles, summary offenses, limitation of actions	512
LIFE INSURANCE	
Interest rates on policy premium payments and loans	297
Nonforfeiture benefits and cash surrender values	95
Payments to decedent's family	45
Reserve liability of insurance companies	108
LIMITATION OF ACTIONS	
Generally	1409
LIMITATION OF CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS	
Generally	1409
Vehicles, summary offenses	512
LIQUID FUELS TAX	
Use of taxes allocated to municipalities	9
LIQUOR	
Alcohol highway safety schools	1268
Chemical tests to determine driver's use of alcohol or drugs	1268
Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs	1268

LIQUOR—Cont'd

Licenses

- Nonprofit nationally chartered clubs, transfer within county 624
- Operators of theaters for the performing arts 1359
- Prohibition for establishments near interstate highway entrance or exit 624
- Public golf course restaurants, sales regulations and quotas 1390
- Restaurants, trade shows or conventions, cities of third class 1390
- Secondary service areas 1390
- Minors on licensed premises 174
- Purchases, inducements by offering rebates, etc. 174
- Removing restrictions relating to sales on election days 40
- Renewal or transfer of license of destroyed hotel 630
- Stadium or arena beer permits, school districts, counties of third class, professional athletic competition 1359

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

- Licenses, operators of theaters for the performing arts 1359
- Stadium or arena beer permits, school districts, counties of third class, professional athletic competition 1359

LOANS

- Consumer discount companies, service charges 1072
- Credit unions 1240
- Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments 199
- Interest**

 - Banks 262
 - Insurance policies 297
 - Secondary mortgages 296

- Life insurance companies

 - Mortgages, investments 385
 - Real estate, investments 385

- Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, student loans and assistance grants 1450
- Personal care boarding homes, loans for repair, reconstruction and rehabilitation, referendum 501
- Savings associations, powers 334
- Savings banks, powers 1367
- Student loans, collection process 365
- Vehicles, installment sales, finance charges and default proceedings 553
- Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, loan assistance 407
- Water Facilities Restoration Act, enactment 577

LOCAL OR SPECIAL LEGISLATION

- City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act, enactment 827

LOCK HAVEN UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

- State System of Higher Education, establishment 660

LOOK-ALIKE DRUGS

- Possession 1448
- Prohibiting manufacture and sale 38

LOTTERY

- Appropriation to Department of Aging from Lottery Fund for transportation assistance grants 1288
- State Lottery Commission, abolishment 1288

LOTTERY FUND

Appropriation to Department of Aging for transportation assistance grants ... 1288

LUZERNE COUNTY

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission .. 94

LYCOMING COUNTY

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission .. 94

MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT

Vehicle Equipment Safety Compact, repeal of law 32

Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, loan assistance 407

MAIL AND MAILING

Change of elector's registration by mail 36

MALT OR BREWED BEVERAGES

Beer, generally, this index

MANHEIM TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY

Project 70 land, conveyance 429

MANSFIELD UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment 660

MANUFACTURED HOUSING CONSTRUCTION AND SAFETY STANDARDS AUTHORIZATION ACT

Enactment 676

MANUFACTURERS AND MANUFACTURING

Dairy products

Inclusion in Milk Sanitation Law 558

Regulation 475

Electricity

Counties of second class 778

Townships of first class 90

Townships of second class 124

Flour and meal food product manufacture regulation, repeal of law 1350

Look-alike drugs 38

Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization

Act, enactment 676

State Board of Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salesmen, power to suspend or revoke license after violation of tax laws 750

MARRIED WOMEN

Sewing machines, purchase by married women, repeal of law 31

MARTIN LUTHER KING

Banks, legal holiday, Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 135

MAUSOLEUMS

Construction and maintenance, repeal of law 1345

MAYORS

Filling vacancies in borough offices 82

MECHANICS

Vehicle inspection stations and mechanics, limited liability 435

MEDAL OF HONOR

Congressional Medal of Honor, generally, this index

MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT

Abortion Control Act, enactment 476
Uniform Determination of Death Act, enactment 1401

MEDICAL SERVICE CORPORATIONS

Physical therapy services, insurance coverage 220

MEDICARE SUPPLEMENT INSURANCE ACT

Enactment 1291

MEDICINE

Drugs and Medicine, generally, this index

MEETINGS

Expenses for attendance of school board members and employees at meetings,
school districts 539
Pennsylvania Scenic Rivers System, potential designated component rivers,
public meetings 379

MENAGERIES

Wildlife, permits, fees and regulations 185

MENTALLY DEFICIENT AND MENTALLY ILL PERSONS

Day treatment programs, exceptional children, tuition charges 1378
Defense of insanity 1262
Estates, distributions of income and principal 45
Incompetent Persons, generally, this index
Plea of guilty but mentally ill 1262

MERCANTILE LICENSE TAXES

Delinquent taxes, interest rate, school districts of first class A 426

MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION

Savings associations 334

MICROFORMS

Retention of microphotographed or microfilmed records, school districts 525

MIDDLE SMITHFIELD TOWNSHIP, MONROE COUNTY

Conveyance, Commonwealth realty, Department of Environmental Resources
to National Park Service 206

MIDDLECREEK TOWNSHIP, SOMERSET COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Environmental Resources
to Center Church of the Brethren 1035

MIDWIVES

Health and accident insurance, reimbursement for birthing facilities used by
midwives, hospital plan corporations 1446

MIGRANT FARM VEHICLES

Vehicles, generally, this index

MILEAGE

Boards of election, compensation of appointees 458
Expenses for attendance of school board members and employees at meetings,
school districts 539
Reimbursing expenses for attending conferences, institutes and schools
Townships of first class 93
Townships of second class 123

MILITARY FORCES

See also Paramilitary Training, generally, this index	
Residency status of military personnel when attending State-owned institutions of higher learning	1266
Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, enactment	355

MILITARY VEHICLES

Exemption from registration	152
Operation without certificate of inspection	152

MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS

Adulteration, labeling and sale, penalties for violations	475
Designation of milk as official State beverage	354
Manufactured dairy products	
Inclusion in Milk Sanitation Law	558
Regulation	475

MILLERSVILLE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment	660
---	-----

MINERALS

Surplus State lands, conveyance, reservation of oil, gas and mineral rights	573
---	-----

MINES AND MINING

Allotment and appropriation of moneys to improve land used for mining, Department of Environmental Resources	1399
--	------

MINORS

Children and Minors, generally, this index

MOBILE HOMES

Certificates of title, exemption	152
Houses and Housing, generally, this index	
Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization Act, enactment	676

MODULAR HOUSING

Houses and Housing, generally, this index

MONROE COUNTY

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission ..	94
Capital budget 1982-1983, public improvement projects, Game Commission ..	1261
Conveyance, Commonwealth realty, Department of Environmental Resources to National Park Service	206
Judicial districts, revision	292

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Norristown Borough, General State Authority to Redevelopment Authority of Montgomery County	414
Easement, East Norriton Township, Department of Public Welfare to Philip Giovinco	1037

MONTOUR COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Agriculture to Danville Area School District	692
---	-----

MORTGAGES

Interest rates	262
Secondary mortgages	296
Life insurance companies, investments	385
Public school employees' retirement fund, investments	647

MOTHS

Reimbursement to municipalities for gypsy moth control, Department of Environmental Resources 369

MOTOR CARRIERS

Axle tax for highway bridge improvement 842
 Fees for identification markers 842
 Ridesharing arrangements, applicability of laws 1211
 Road tax
 Exemption of agricultural vehicles 653
 Failure to pay taxes 653
 Records and bonds 653

MOTOR VEHICLES

Vehicles, generally, this index

MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCIES

Electric plant operation and municipal power agencies, boroughs 1465

MUNICIPALITIES

Agricultural operations, protection from nuisance suits and ordinances 454
 Billing and collection of taxes, counties of third through eighth classes 1205
 Collection procedures and satisfaction of liens 1196
 County taxation in municipalities supporting local libraries 348
 Energy conservation and promotion of renewable sources, municipal planning 613
 Golf courses, removing restrictions relating to beer sales on election days and Sundays 624
 Highway-Railroad and Highway Bridge Capital Budget Act for 1982-1983, enactment 848
 Land development and subdivision plans and ordinances 441
 Local Tax Collection Law, applicability 1201
 Municipality authorities, generally, this index
 Parking authorities, traffic regulations 820, 822
 Physical and psychological testing to screen trainees in use of lethal weapons .. 88, 1209
 Police
 Education and training, certification 512
 Jurisdiction 512
 Political Subdivisions, generally, this index
 Reimbursement to municipalities for gypsy moth control, Department of Environmental Resources 369
 Retirement system
 Payment of administration funds from excess interest earnings 446
 Payments at death of annuitant 446
 Return to service on temporary or seasonal basis 446
 Ridesharing arrangements, exemption from municipal licenses and taxes 1211
 State employee serving as elected or appointed municipal officer, adverse interest in State contracts 1044
 State highways, permits to open streets and driveways or to occupy highways . 147
 Use of liquid fuels taxes allocated to municipalities 9
 Zoning and planning, subdivision redefined 628

MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES
 Airport safety regulations pertaining to vehicular traffic control 86
 Certificate of qualification in use of lethal weapons, retired police officers and municipal authority police 1209

MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Contracts and purchases requiring bids	86
Projects for colleges and universities	20

MURDER

Homicide, generally, this index

MUSEUMS

Library theft	345
---------------------	-----

MUTUAL SAVINGS BANKS

Banks and Banking, generally, this index

MUTUAL THRIFT INSTITUTIONS TAXES

Net operating losses, deduction and carryover	652
---	-----

NAMES

Generally	1309
Architects Licensure Law, enactment	1227
Corporate and association names	1309
Fictitious Name Act, enactment	1309
Insignia	1309
Judicial change of name	1309
Milk, designation as official State beverage	354
Newspapers	1309
Penngift Crownvetch, designation as official State beautification and conservation plant	526
Pennsylvania Trademark Act, enactment	1309
Reusable marked articles and receptacles	1309

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Conveyances from Department of Environmental Resources, Pike and Monroe counties	206
--	-----

NATURAL DISASTERS

State Insurance Fund, damage by natural disasters, Commonwealth property .	1039
--	------

NAVIGATION

Inland navigation protection, repeal of law	28, 29
---	--------

NAVIGATION COMMISSION FOR THE DELAWARE RIVER

Transfer of functions, powers and duties to Department of State and Department of Environmental Resources, reorganization plan	1482
--	------

NEGLIGENCE

Employer liability for employee injury or death, repeal of law	1349
--	------

NEWSPAPERS

Identification of owner and editor	1309
--	------

NOMINATIONS

Time schedule, nominations for office of representative in congress	127
---	-----

NONFORFEITURE BENEFITS

Life insurance, nonforfeiture benefits and cash surrender values	95
--	----

NONPROFIT ASSOCIATIONS

Names, registration	1309
Realty transfer taxes, exclusions, nonprofit industrial development agencies ...	593

NONPROFIT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Municipality authorities, projects for colleges and universities	20
--	----

NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS

Names, registration 1309
 Registration with Department of State 145

NONRESIDENTS

Guardians, service of process 45
 Public schools, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children . 13
 Vehicle registration, exemptions 152

NONSECTARIAN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Municipality authorities, projects for colleges and universities 20

NORRISTOWN BOROUGH, MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, General State Authority to Redevelopment Authority of Montgomery County 414

NOTICES

Adoption, notice of hearing 617

NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL COMMITTEE

Creation and powers 228

NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL LAW

Enactment 228

NUCLEAR ENERGY

Energy, generally, this index

NUISANCES

Agricultural operations, protection from nuisance suits and ordinances 454

NURSE MIDWIVES

Health and accident insurance, reimbursement for birthing facilities used by midwives, hospital plan corporations 1446

NURSES AND NURSING

State Board of Nurse Examiners, educational qualifications of members 1397

NURSING HOMES

Personal care boarding homes, loans for repair, reconstruction and rehabilitation, referendum 501

OATHS AND AFFIRMATIONS

Railroad and street railway police, oath of office 686

OBSERVANCES

Holidays and Observances, generally, this index

OCCUPATION TAXES

Taxes and Taxation, generally, this index

OCCUPATIONAL PRIVILEGE TAXES

Taxes and Taxation, generally, this index

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY PRACTICE ACT

Enactment 502

OCCUPATIONS

Professions and Occupations, generally, this index

OFFENSES

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

Election officers, compensation and qualifications 374

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES—Cont'd	
Filling vacancies in borough offices	82
Reimbursing expenses for attending conferences, institutes and schools	
Townships of first class	93
Townships of second class	123
Teachers, employment as result of transferred programs or classes	1
OFFICES	
Banks, location and number	135
OFFICIAL NAMES	
Milk, designation as official State beverage	354
Penngift Crownvetch, designation as official State beautification and conservation plant	526
OIL AND GAS	
Department of Environmental Resources, oil and gas inspectors, conflicts of interest	383
Oil company franchise tax, deductions and credits	820
Pennsylvania Used Oil Recycling Act, enactment	314
Surplus State lands, conveyance, reservation of oil, gas and mineral rights	573
OIL COMPANY FRANCHISE TAX	
Deductions and credits	842
OLDER PERSONS	
Aged Persons, generally, this index	
OLYMPICS	
Age division for Junior Olympics boxing events	378
OPERATION REPEAL	
Repeal of Statutes, generally, this index	
ORDINANCES	
Agricultural operations, protection from nuisance suits and ordinances	454
Energy conservation and promotion of renewable sources, municipalities	613
Land development and subdivision plans and ordinances, municipalities	441
Police and ordinance violations in cities, repeal of law	196
ORPHANS' COURTS	
Procedure for elective share of surviving spouse	45
PACKAGING	
Manufacture and sale of look-alike drugs	38
PARAMILITARY TRAINING	
Prohibition	476
PARENT AND CHILD	
See also Adoption, generally, this index	
Abortion Control Act, enactment	476
Child abuse, protective services	460
PARI-MUTUEL BETTING	
Grants for water facility projects made with funds from pari-mutuel pools	1207
PARKING	
Contracts and purchases requiring bids, parking authorities	15
Regulation, parking authorities	820, 822
PARKING AUTHORITIES	
Contracts and purchases requiring bids	15

INDEX TO 1982 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

1787

PARKING AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Traffic regulations 820, 822

PARKS AND PARKWAYS

Conveyances, Commonwealth properties in Pike and Monroe counties 206

Fort Necessity Park acquisition, establishment and management, repeal of law
..... 24

Horse show rings, establishment and maintenance, counties of second class ... 778

PASTORAL RIVERS

Rivers and Streams, generally, this index

PATIENT'S CARE ACCOUNT

Payments to decedent's family 45

PEDALCYCLES

Vehicles, generally, this index

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Jails and Prisons, generally, this index

PENALTIES

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

PENNDOT

Department of Transportation, generally, this index

PENNGIFT CROWN VETCH

Designation as official State beautification and conservation plant 526

PENNSYLVANIA COMMISSION ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY

Commission on Crime and Delinquency, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA CONSOLIDATED STATUTES

Codes, this index

PENNSYLVANIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Emergency Management Agency, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Energy Development Authority, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION

Game Commission, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY

Higher Education Assistance Agency, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY

Higher Educational Facilities Authority, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

Human Relations Commission, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Liquor Control Board, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA SCENIC RIVERS SYSTEM

Scenic Rivers System, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING FOUNDATION

Name change to Ben Franklin Partnership Fund 774

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

State Police, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY	
Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects	771
Colleges and Universities, generally, this index	
PENNSYLVANIA SYSTEM OF COORDINATES	
System of Coordinates, generally, this index	
PENNSYLVANIA USED OIL RECYCLING ACT	
Enactment	314
PENSIONS	
Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index	
PER CAPITA TAXES	
Taxes and Taxation, generally, this index	
PERFORMING ARTS	
Issuance of liquor license, theater operators	1359
PERIODICALS	
Exclusions from sales tax	1047
PERMITS	
Licenses and Permits, generally, this index	
PERSONAL CARE BOARDING HOMES	
Loans for repair, reconstruction and rehabilitation, referendum	501
PERSONAL INCOME TAX	
Furnishing information for county personal property tax	1047
Rate of tax	1047
PERSONAL INCOME VALUATION	
Use by school districts	1
PERSONAL INJURIES	
Employer liability for employee injury or death, repeal of law	1349
PERSONAL PROPERTY	
Disposition of abandoned or unclaimed property	1057
Self-Service Storage Facility Act, enactment	1404
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES	
Delinquent taxes, interest rate, school districts of first class A	425
State personal income taxpayer information, furnishing to county	1047
PETITIONS	
Adoption, petition to confirm consent	617
Post Conviction Hearing Act, codification	417
PETROLEUM	
Energy Development Authority, petroleum product shortages	1213
Oil and Gas, generally, this index	
PHARMACISTS AND PHARMACIES	
Look-alike drugs	
Possession	1448
Prohibiting manufacture and sale	38
Reciprocal licensing requirements for out-of-state pharmacists	755
PHILADELPHIA MUNICIPAL COURT	
Judges, association registration fees and journal costs, payments	512
Jurisdiction	1409

PHILADELPHIA TRAFFIC COURT

Judges, association registration fees and journal costs, payments 512

PHILADELPHIA, CITY AND COUNTY OF

See also Cities of First Class and Counties of First Class, generally, this index

Apprentices, repeal of law 1347

City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act, enactment 827

Easement and right-of-way, grant by State Armory Board 433

First Class County Register of Wills Fee Bill Act, enactment 11

Prothonotary, fees, writs of execution and Commonwealth liens 751

Repeal of laws

Bake-houses and coopers' shops, fire prevention 194

Bone boiling establishments 193

Council powers 518

Privy well contents removal 328

PHOTOGRAPHS

Retention of photographed or microphotographed records, school districts 525

PHYSICAL THERAPY

Services, insurance coverage 220

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS

Abortion Control Act, enactment 476

PICKUP CONTRIBUTIONS

Commonwealth or other employer, contributions made to State employees' retirement 1249

PIKE COUNTY

Conveyances, Commonwealth realty

Delaware Township, Pike County, Department of Environmental Resources to National Park Service 206

Lehman Township, Pike County, Department of Environmental Resources to National Park Service 206

Easement and right-of-way, Commonwealth realty, bridge reconstruction and maintenance, Delaware Township, Pike County 206

Judicial districts, revision 292

PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS

Public Places, generally, this index

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

Energy conservation and promotion of renewable sources, municipal planning 613

Land development and subdivision plans and ordinances, municipalities 441

Municipal zoning and planning, subdivision redefined 628

State vehicles, research and development of synthetic motor vehicle fuel 1213

PLANTS

Landscape architecture, regulation 527

Noxious Weed Control Law, enactment 228

Penngift Crownvetch, designation as official State beautification and conservation plant 526

Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, enactment 355

Wild Resource Conservation Act, enactment 597

PLATS

Land development and subdivision plans and ordinances, municipalities 441

POLICE

Arson, endangering persons 363, 811
 Criminal history record information 476
 Dogs used by municipal or State police departments 784
 Education and training, certification 512
 Jurisdiction 512
 Lethal weapons training
 Applicability 88
 Retired police officers and municipal authority police 1209
 Police and ordinance violations in cities, repeal of law 196
 Railroad and street railway police, appointment, powers and duties 686

POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

See also Municipalities, generally, this index

Approval of bonds and projects 1363
 Exemptions from per capita taxes, etc., counties of third through eighth
 classes 763
 Liability for dangerous street conditions 452
 Procurement, use of domestic cast iron products 556
 Realty transfer taxes, exclusions 593

POPULAR NAME LAWS

Codes, generally, this index

PORTS

Canal improvements at port of Erie, repeal of law 26
 Second class county port authorities, contracts and purchases requiring bids .. 166

POST CONVICTION HEARING ACT

Codification 417

POWERS OF ATTORNEY

Generally 45
 Surviving spouse, elective share provisions 45

PREGNANCY

Abortion Control Act, enactment 476

PREMIUMS

Life insurance
 Interest rates on policy premium payments and loans 297
 Nonforfeiture benefits and cash surrender values 95

PRESCRIPTION DRUGS

Manufacture and sale of look-alike drugs 38

PRESS RELEASES

Criminal history 476

PRIMARY ELECTIONS

Elections, generally, this index

PRINCIPAL AND INCOME

Incompetent persons, distribution of funds by guardian 45

PRISONS AND PRISONERS

Jails and Prisons, generally, this index

PRIVATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Municipality authorities, projects for colleges and universities 20

PRIVATE POLICE

Police, generally, this index

PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL REHABILITATIVE PROGRAMS

Schools and school districts, contracts 1378

PRIVATE ROADS

Laying out, repeal of law 227

PRIVILEGED INFORMATION

Confidential or Privileged Information, generally, this index

PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

Agricultural operations, protection from nuisance suits and ordinances 454

Civil immunity

 Assistance after hazardous substances transportation accident 767

 Veterinarians, accident or emergency situation 1141

Local agency liability for dangerous street conditions 452

Suppressed voluntary confessions, use to impeach credibility, constitutional amendment 1477

PRIVY WELLS

Contents removal in Philadelphia, repeal of law 328

PROCEEDINGS

Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index

PROCUREMENT

Contracts and purchases requiring bids

 Housing authorities 17

 Municipality authorities 86

 Parking authorities 15

 School districts 1

 Second class county port authorities 166

Interest penalties on Commonwealth purchase accounts 1155

Public bodies, use of domestic cast iron products 556

PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE CORPORATIONS

Health Care, generally, this index

PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS

Barbers, credit for training to become licensed cosmetologists 674

Cosmetologists, credit for training to become licensed barbers 675

Engineers, exempting writing of deed descriptions from licensure and registration 432

Licensing of certain students as dental hygienists 753

Occupational Therapy Practice Act, enactment 502

Out-of-state pharmacists, reciprocal licensing requirements 755

State Board of Nurse Examiners, educational qualifications of members 1397

Taxing powers, school districts of first class A 643

PROJECT 70 LAND

Conveyances

 Bridgeville Borough, Allegheny County 134

 Manheim Township, York County 429

 Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County 134

 Warren Borough, Warren County 329

PROPERTY

Real Property, generally, this index

PROTHONOTARIES

Fees	744
Counties of second class	303
Writs of execution and Commonwealth liens, Philadelphia	751

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

Appeals	231
Community work program	231
Eligibility	231
Employment incentive payments	231
Employment Opportunities Incentive Grant Program	231
Fines and penalties, fraud	231
Hearings	231
Housing authorities, rental payments, deductions from welfare payments	231
Investigation of fraud, misuse or theft	231
Limits on property holdings	231
Priority Employment Services Program	231
Rules and regulations	231
Social security numbers on welfare checks	231
State participation in cooperative federal programs	231
Support payments to welfare recipient, deduction from assistance	231
Tax records, use of information	231
Work registration program	231

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT STUDY COMMISSION

Advisory committees and appropriation	769
---	-----

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Capital budget 1968-1969	541
Capital budget 1971-1972, supplementary appropriations	1463
Capital budget 1978-1979, nonlapsing of Federal funds	404
Capital budget 1979-1980	1283
Capital budget 1980-1981	571
Capital budget 1981-1982	564
Special funds	94, 405
Supplementary appropriations	771
Capital budget 1982-1983	754
Special funds	1261
Regulation of public contracts, retainage and interest	694

PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

Deferral of annual gross income	673
Resignation and reappointment	1354
Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index	
State Officers and Employees, generally, this index	

PUBLIC PLACES

Deaf persons using guide dogs, discrimination prohibited	284, 416
--	----------

PUBLIC PROPERTY

Eminent domain, first offer to condemnee on abandoned or completed projects	43
---	----

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT

Board

- Investment powers 647
- Management of fund and accounts 647
- Membership, personnel and expenses 647

Fund

- Deposits in savings banks or associations 647
- Investments 647

Independent audit of system 647

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

- Independent audit of system 647
- Investment powers 647
- Management of fund and accounts 647
- Membership, powers and duties 647

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Schools and School Districts, generally, this index

PUBLIC UTILITIES

- City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act, enactment 827
- Rates of electric utilities, limitation on consideration of certain construction costs 1473
- Realty tax, exemptions 1047

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

- Administrative law judges, compensation 658
- Operating expenses, appropriations 658

PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY TAX

- Exemptions 1047

PUBLIC WELFARE

- Public Assistance, generally, this index
- Public schools, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children.. 13

PUBLICATIONS

- Constitutional amendments 374
- Exclusions from sales tax 1047
- Forms and Publications Management Act, enactment 1123
- Newspapers, identification of owner and editor 1309
- Special court judges association, monthly journal costs, payments 226, 512
- State publication regulation, exclusion of State colleges and universities 1341

PURCHASES

- Alcoholic beverages
 - Election days 174
 - Inducements by offering rebates, etc. 174
 - Minors on licensed premises 174
- Contracts and purchases requiring bids
 - Housing authorities 17
 - Municipality authorities 86
 - Parking authorities 15
 - School districts 1
 - Second class county port authorities 166
- Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments 199

PURCHASES—Cont'd**Hydroelectric generating facilities**

Counties of second class	778
Townships of first class	90
Townships of second class	124
Real property, counties	359
Sewing machines, purchase by married women, repeal of law	31

RACCOONS**Game, generally, this index**

Hunting and trapping, open season	164
---	-----

RAILROADS

Highway-Railroad and Highway Bridge Capital Budget Act for 1982-1983, enactment	848
Railroad and street railway police, appointment, powers and duties	686

RAPE

Domestic violence and rape victims' services, program grants authorized	544
---	-----

RATES AND CHARGES

See also Fees, generally, this index

Electricity

Electric utilities, limitation on consideration of certain construction costs ...	1473
Sale, counties of second class	778
Townships of first class	90
Townships of second class	124

RAVEN ROCK SITE

Fort Ritchie, Adams County, jurisdiction ceded to United States	183
---	-----

REAL ESTATE

Real Property, generally, this index

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

State Real Estate Commission, generally, this index

REAL PROPERTY**Arson**

Anti-Arson Application Law, enactment	815
Destruction of property	811

Assessments, annual common level ratios for counties, establishment by State

Tax Equalization Board	1158
------------------------------	------

Counties

Acquisition	359
Purchase	359
Sale	359

Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index

Department of Transportation, administration of Pennsylvania System of Coordinates	1077
--	------

Destruction by arson	363
----------------------------	-----

Disposition of abandoned or unclaimed property	1057
--	------

Easements, Commonwealth realty

Bridge reconstruction and maintenance, Dingman Creek, Delaware Township, Pike County	206
East Norriton Township, Montgomery County, grant by Department of Public Welfare	1037
Philadelphia, grant by State Armory Board	433

REAL PROPERTY—Cont'd

Eminent domain	
First offer to condemnee on abandoned or completed projects	43
Recovery of expenses in substitute compensation dispute	370
Energy conservation and promotion of renewable sources	613
Land development and subdivision plans and ordinances, municipalities	441
Loans, life insurance companies, investments	385
Maximum price payable for State Game Lands	1239
Mortgages	
Interest rates	262
Secondary mortgages	296
Life insurance companies, investments	385
Noxious Weed Control Law, enactment	228
Project 70 land, conveyances	
Bridgeville Borough, Allegheny County	134
Manheim Township, York County	429
Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County	134
Warren Borough, Warren County	329
Public school employees' retirement fund, investments in real estate and mortgages	647
Raven Rock Site of Fort Ritchie, Adams County, jurisdiction ceded to United States	183
Real Property Taxes, generally, this index	
Repeal of laws	
Fort Necessity Park acquisition, establishment and management	24
Real estate owned by aliens	1346
State forestry reservations	25
Writs of estrepement	23
Right-of-way, Philadelphia, grant by State Armory Board	433
Self-Service Storage Facility Act, enactment	1404
State Insurance Fund, damage by floods and other natural disasters, Commonwealth property	1039
Valuation of farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and composting facilities	79
Values used for taxation of property	
Cities of third class	1192
Counties	1160
Counties of first class	1182
Counties of fourth through eighth classes	1173
Counties of second class	1186
Counties of third class	1165
REAL PROPERTY TAXES	
Aged persons, property tax or rent rebates	177
Delinquent taxes, rate of interest, counties of second class	372
Eminent domain, first offer to condemnee on abandoned or completed projects	43
Realty transfer taxes, exclusions	593
Special provisions, first and second class counties, constitutional amendment	1478
Taxation to reduce indebtedness, school districts	1
Taxing powers, school districts of first class A	643
Temporary special aid to school districts due to real property assessments	643
Valuation of farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and composting facilities	79

REALTY TRANSFER TAX

State, exemptions 1047

REAPPORTIONMENT

Congressional districts 127

REBATES

Aged persons, property tax or rent rebates 177

RECORDER OF DEEDS

Fees 310

Counties of second class 288

RECORDS AND RECORDATION

Abortion Control Act, enactment 476

Child abuse 460

Collection procedures and satisfaction of liens, municipalities 1196

Criminal history record information 476

Dog Law, enactment 784

Fees

Prothonotaries 744

Counties of second class 303

Philadelphia, writs of execution and Commonwealth liens 751

Recorder of deeds 310

Counties of second class 288

Forms and Publications Management Act, enactment 1123

Gifts to minors 45

Hunting licenses, use of information from records 308

Medical history information, adoption 617

Motor carriers road tax, retention 653

Retention of photographed, microphotographed or microfilmed copies,
school districts 525

Surviving spouse, cost of filing and recording elective share 45

RECYCLING

Pennsylvania Used Oil Recycling Act, enactment 314

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF MONTGOMERY COUNTYConveyance from General State Authority, Norristown Borough,
Montgomery County 414**REFERENDUM**

Initiative and Referendum, generally, this index

REFUNDS

Board of Finance and Revenue, powers 1057

Credit cards, annual fees and refunds, affiliated banks 262

REGISTERS OF WILLS

First Class County Register of Wills Fee Bill Act, enactment 11

REGISTRATION

Boats, confidentiality of commission records 313

Cemetery companies 149, 158

Charitable organizations, registration procedures 319

Corporate and association names 1309

Engineers, exempting writing of deed descriptions from licensure and registra-
tion 432

Fictitious names 1309

REGISTRATION—Cont'd

Insignia 1309

Nonprofit corporations, registration with Department of State 145

Reusable marked articles and receptacles 1309

Special court judges association, registration fees and journal costs, payments 226, 512

Trademarks 1309

Vehicles

 Exemptions 152, 605

 Fees, processing fee in lieu of registration fee

 Certain veterans 689

 Retired persons 605

 Special plates for Medal of Honor recipients 689

 Staggered renewal system 435

REGISTRATION OF VOTERS

Elector's registration

 Change by mail 36

 Rejection of application 36

REGULATIONS

Rules and Regulations, generally, this index

REGULATORY REVIEW ACT

Enactment 633

Omnibus amendments 1023

RELIGION AND RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS

Houses of Worship, generally, this index

Regulation of sales near religious camp meetings, repeal of statutes 1353

Release of pupils for religious instruction, school districts 623

Vandalism, houses of worship 537

RENT

Aged persons, property tax or rent rebates 177

REORGANIZATION PLANS

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, transfer of functions, powers and duties to Department of State and Department of Environmental Resources 1482

State Plane Coordinate System, functions transferred from Department of Community Affairs to Department of Transportation 1481

REPEAL OF STATUTES

Apprentices 1348

 City of Philadelphia and Allegheny County 1347

Birds

 Unprotected bird capture or destruction 520

 Wild bird protection and preservation 522

Board of Public Charities 752

Bone boiling establishments in Philadelphia 193

Canals

 Improvements at port of Erie 26

 Repair of certain canals 27

Employees, exemption from prosecution for conspiracy 1343

Employer liability for employee injury or death 1349

Endangered Species Articles Sale Law 523

Fire prevention in Philadelphia bake-houses and coopers' shops 194

Flour and meal food product manufacture regulation 1350

Forestry Commission establishment 30

REPEAL OF STATUTES—Cont'd

Formation of labor societies and associations	1352
Fort Necessity Park acquisition, establishment and management	24
Game and fish law amendment	521
Highway and road construction and maintenance	227
Hotel, inn and boarding house fraudulent practices	1342
Inland navigation protection	28, 29
Laborers, workmen and journeymen, exemption from prosecution for conspiracy	1344
Philadelphia council powers	518
Police and ordinance violations in cities	196
Privy well contents removal in Philadelphia	328
Public auctions and auctioneers	197
Real estate owned by aliens	1346
Regulation of sales near religious camp meetings	1353
Safe employment of women and children	1351
Salaries of county officers and payment of fees	519
Sewing machines, purchase by married women	31
State forestry reservations	25
State Highway and Bridge Authority Act	326
Street commissioners and tax collectors in small cities	195
Topographic and geological survey of Pennsylvania	192
Vault, crypt and mausoleum construction and maintenance	1345
Vehicle Equipment Safety Compact	32
Wild animal sale prohibition	524
Writs of estrepement	23

REPORTS AND REPORTING

Abortion Control Act, enactment	476
Adoption	
Intention to adopt	617
Intermediaries	617
Cemetery companies, filing	149
Child abuse	460
City of Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act, enactment	827
Disposition of abandoned or unclaimed property	1057
Energy Development Authority	1213
Motor vehicle sales finance licenses, suspension or revocation, violations	1389
Names, decennial filings	
Corporate and association names	1309
Fictitious names	1309
Insignia	1309
Reusable marked articles and receptacles	1309
Regulatory Review Act	
Enactment	633
Omnibus amendments	1023
School districts, budget reporting, first class districts	1, 396
State colleges and universities, annual reports	396, 1378
Tax reports	
Corporation tax reports, use of information	610
State tax reporting on fiscal year basis, corporations and associations	535
RESCUE SQUADS	
Volunteer rescue squads, loan assistance	407

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Ben Franklin Partnership Fund 774
 State vehicles, research and development of synthetic motor vehicle fuel 1213

RESERVES

Annuities, reserve liability of insurance companies 108
 Life insurance companies
 Investments 385
 Reserve liability 108
 Savings associations, permanent reserve fund stock associations 334

RESIDENCE

Domicile and Residence, generally, this index

RESORTS

Deaf persons using guide dogs, discrimination prohibited 284, 416

RESTAURANTS

Beer, removing restrictions relating to sales on election days and Sundays 624
 Deaf persons using guide dogs, discrimination prohibited 284, 416
 Liquor
 Minors on licensed premises 174
 Purchases, inducements by offering rebates, etc. 174
 Removing restrictions relating to sales on election days 40
 Liquor licenses
 Public golf courses, sales 1390
 Trade shows or conventions, cities of third class 1390

RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS

County employee pensions, designation of deposit administrator 691
 Incompetent persons, distributions of income and principal by guardian 45
 Investment of funds
 Boroughs 1145
 Cities of third class 1149
 Incorporated towns 1151
 Townships of first class 1153
 Townships of second class 1147
 Municipal employees
 Payment of administration funds from excess interest earnings 446
 Payments at death of annuitant 446
 Return to service on temporary or seasonal basis 446
 Public Employee Retirement Study Commission, advisory committees and appropriation 769
 Public school employees' retirement
 Board
 Investment powers 647
 Management of fund and accounts 647
 Membership, personnel and expenses 647
 Fund
 Deposits in savings banks or associations 647
 Investments 647
 Independent audit of system 647
 School employees
 Annuitant's return to school service during emergency 78
 Temporary eligibility for early retirement 534

RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS—Cont'd

State employees

Board

Management and investment of funds	141
Membership	198
County health department employees, exclusion from State system	748
Membership after return to service	141
Pickup contributions made by Commonwealth or other employer	1249
State System of Higher Education, teachers' and employees' retirement	660

REUSABLE MARKED ARTICLES AND RECEPTACLES

Registration and use	1309
----------------------------	------

REVENUE

Use of liquid fuels taxes allocated to municipalities	9
---	---

REVIEW

Appeal and Review, generally, this index

RIDESHARING

Applicability of particular laws	1211
--	------

RIGHTS OF ELECTION

Elective Share, generally, this index

RIGHTS-OF-WAY

Commonwealth realty

Bridge reconstruction and maintenance, Dingman Creek, Delaware Township, Pike County	206
Grant to Philadelphia, State Armory Board	433
Game Commission lands, use for highway maintenance facilities	19
Maximum price payable for State Game Lands to gain rights-of-way	1239

RIVERS AND STREAMS

Delaware River Basin Compact, interest on bonds	841
French Creek Scenic Rivers Act, enactment	351
Lehigh Scenic River Act, enactment	222
Lick Run Wild and Scenic River Act, enactment	1402
Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, transfer of functions, powers and duties to Department of State and Department of Environmental Resources, reorganization plan	1482
Pennsylvania Scenic Rivers System	
Eminent domain, removal of provisions	379
Pastoral rivers, inclusion	379
Potential designated component rivers, public meetings	379

ROADS

Highways and Roads, generally, this index

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Architects Licensure Law, enactment	1227
Dog Law, enactment	784
Explosives, possession and storage, Department of Environmental Resources .	181
Landscape architecture, regulation	527
Medicare Supplement Insurance Act, enactment	1291
Municipality authorities, airport safety regulations pertaining to vehicular traffic control	86
Public assistance, Department of Public Welfare	231
Regulation of electricity	
Counties of second class	778

RULES AND REGULATIONS—Cont'd

Townships	
First class	90
Second class	124
Regulatory Review Act	
Enactment	633
Omnibus amendments	1023
State publication regulation, exclusion of State colleges and universities	1341
Traffic regulations, parking authorities	822

SABBATICAL LEAVE

Teachers, eligibility as result of transferred programs or classes	1
--	---

SAFETY

Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization Act, enactment	676
Municipality authorities, airport safety regulations pertaining to vehicular traffic control	86
Safe employment of women and children, repeal of law	1351
Vehicle Equipment Safety Compact, repeal of law	32

SALES

Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index	
Dog Law, enactment	784
Electricity	
Counties of second class	778
Townships of first class	90
Townships of second class	124
Endangered Species Articles Sale Law, repeal of law	523
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
Hydroelectric generating facilities	
Counties of second class	778
Townships of first class	90
Townships of second class	124
Look-alike drugs	38
Milk and milk products, penalties	475
Motor vehicle sales finance licenses, suspension or revocation, violations	1389
Noxious weeds, prohibition	228
Regulation of sales near religious camp meetings, repeal of statutes	1353
Self-Service Storage Facility Act, disposal of property	1404
Stadium or arena beer permits, school districts, counties of third class, professional athletic competition	1359
Vehicles, installment sales, finance charges and default proceedings	553
Wild animal sale prohibition, repeal of law	524

SALES AND USE TAX

Exclusions	
Bus for transportation of school children	1047
Periodicals and advertising attachments	1047
Ridesharing arrangements, applicability of law	1211

SANITATION

Privy well contents removal in Philadelphia, repeal of law	328
--	-----

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS

Branch offices	334
County employee pensions, designation of savings associations as deposit administrator	691

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS—Cont'd

Credit cards, powers	334
Dividends, permanent reserve fund stock associations	334
Interest, loans	334
Investment of funds	
Boroughs	1145
Cities of third class	1149
Incorporated towns	1151
Townships of first class	1153
Townships of second class	1147
Loans, powers	334
Mergers, consolidations and conversions	334
Permanent reserve fund stock associations	334
Voting rights of members	334

SAVINGS BANKS

Banks and Banking, this index

SCENIC RIVERS

French Creek Scenic Rivers Act, enactment	351
Lehigh Scenic River Act, enactment	222
Lick Run Wild and Scenic River Act, enactment	1402
Pennsylvania Scenic Rivers System	
Eminent domain, removal of provisions	379
Pastoral rivers, inclusion	379
Potential designated component rivers, public meetings	379

SCENIC RIVERS SYSTEM

Eminent domain, removal of provisions	379
French Creek Scenic Rivers Act, enactment	351
Lehigh Scenic River Act, enactment	222
Lick Run Wild and Scenic River Act, enactment	1402
Pastoral rivers, inclusion	379
Potential designated component rivers, public meetings	379

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Access to public schools, official visitors	396
Adult vocational program expenses, state subsidies	1378
Alcohol highway safety schools	1268
Appeals by taxpayers, school districts of first class A	643
Board of directors, election and term	1378
Budget	
Reallocating surplus funds to reduce indebtedness	1
Reporting, first class districts	1, 396
Contracts and purchases requiring bids	1
Delinquent taxes, interest rate, school districts of first class A	
Mercantile licenses	426
Personal property	425
Earned income taxes, exemptions, political subdivisions	763
Educational services for juvenile delinquents and dependents, purchase	1378
Exceptional children programs, transfer of funds, Department of Education ..	1378
Exemptions from per capita taxes	760
Expenses for attendance of board members and employees at meetings	539
Institutional vandalism	537
Intermediate unit board of directors, election or appointment	657
Intermediate units	
Board of directors, election or appointment	1378

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Cont'd

Exceptional children, tuition costs and maintenance	1378
Liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children	13
Personal income valuation information, use	1
Private residential rehabilitative institutions, contracts	1378
Public school employees' retirement	
Annuitant's return to school service during emergency	78
Board	
Investment powers	647
Management of fund and accounts	647
Membership, personnel and expenses	647
Fund	
Deposits in savings banks or associations	647
Investments	647
Independent audit of system	647
Temporary eligibility for early retirement	534
Records, retention of photographed, microphotographed or microfilmed copies	525
Reimbursing expenses for attending conferences, institutes and schools	
Townships of first class	93
Townships of second class	123
School buses	
Exclusion from sales tax	1047
Unsafe buses, report to school authorities	435
School directors, eligibility for position on basis of civil service membership ...	396
Stadium or arena beer permits, counties of third class, professional athletic competition	1359
State Public School Building Authority, refinancing and sale of bonds	1372
State System of Higher Education	660
Student loans, collection process	365
Students, release for religious instruction	623
Subsidies	
Effect of students going to college prior to graduation	396
Equalized supplement for student learning	396
Time of payment	396
Vocational curricula	396
Taxation to reduce indebtedness	1
Taxing powers, school districts of first class A	643
Teachers	
Employment as result of transferred programs or classes	1
Sabbatical leave, eligibility as result of transferred programs or classes	1
Salary schedule, placement as result of transferred programs or classes	1
Temporary eligibility for early retirement	534
Temporary special aid to school districts due to real property assessments	643
Traveling expenses, teachers and supervisors, adult vocational programs, state subsidies	1378
Wage taxes	
Interest and penalties on late payments, school districts of first class A	456
Withholding procedures, school districts of first class A	456
SCHUYLKILL COUNTY	
Capital budget 1982-1983, public improvement projects, Game Commission ..	1261
SCIENCE	
Pennsylvania Science and Engineering Foundation, name change, member- ship and duties	774

SECOND AND SUBSEQUENT OFFENSES	
Mandatory sentences	169, 512
SECOND CLASS COUNTIES	
Counties of Second Class, generally, this index	
SECOND CLASS COUNTY PROTHONOTARY FEE ACT	
Enactment	303
SECOND CLASS TOWNSHIPS	
Townships of Second Class, generally, this index	
SECURED TRANSACTIONS	
Conforming law to Uniform Commercial Code	696
SECURITY	
Bond or Security, generally, this index	
SELF-INCRIMINATION	
Suppressed voluntary confessions, use to impeach credibility, constitutional amendment	1477
SELF-PROVED WILLS	
Acknowledgment and contents, form	45
SELF-SERVICE STORAGE FACILITY ACT	
Enactment	1404
SENATE	
General Assembly, generally, this index	
SENIOR CITIZENS	
Aged Persons, generally, this index	
SENIOR CITIZENS REBATE AND ASSISTANCE ACT	
Change of act name	177
SENTENCE AND PUNISHMENT	
Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index	
Fines and Penalties, generally, this index	
SERVICE CHARGES	
Consumer discount companies	1072
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
SERVICE OF PROCESS	
Nonresidents as guardians	45
SERVICES	
Goods and Services Installment Sales Act, omnibus amendments	199
SEWERS AND SEWERAGE	
Privy well contents removal in Philadelphia, repeal of law	328
SEWING MACHINES	
Purchase by married women, repeal of law	31
SEXUAL OFFENSES	
Child abuse	460
Domestic violence and rape victims' services, program grants authorized	544
Sentences for offenses against elderly persons and children	1472
SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS	
Stock and Stockholders, generally, this index	

SHIPPENSBURG UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment 660

SHORT TITLES

Codes, generally, this index

SLIPPERY ROCK UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment 660

SOCIAL SECURITY

Identification numbers

 Drivers' licenses 605

 Welfare checks 231

Incompetent persons, distribution by guardian 45

SOMERSET COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Middlecreek Township, Department of
 Environmental Resources to Center Church of the Brethren 1035

SPECIAL COURT JUDGES OF PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION

Registration fees and journal costs, payments 226, 512

SPECIAL ELECTIONS

Elections, generally, this index

SPECIAL FUNDS

Appropriation to Department of Aging from Lottery Fund for transportation
 assistance grants 1288

Capital Budget, generally, this index

State Insurance Fund, Commonwealth property damaged by fire, flood or
 other casualty 1039

Wild Resource Conservation Fund, establishment 597

SPORTS

Athletes and Athletics, generally, this index

SPRAYING

Reimbursement to municipalities for gypsy moth control, Department of
 Environmental Resources 369

STADIUMS

Beer permits, counties of third class, professional athletic competition 1359

STANDARDS

Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Standards Authorization
 Act, enactment 676

Vehicle Equipment Safety Compact, repeal of law 32

STATE AGENCIES

See also specific index headings

Appointment for deaf persons in administrative proceedings 1083

Board of Claims, extension of time period for appointing hearing panels 1307

Commonwealth Agency Adjudicatory Expenses Award Law, enactment 1127

Exemption for certain conveyances of surplus State property 92

Forms and *Publications Management Act*, enactment 1123

Interest penalties on Commonwealth purchase accounts 1155

Procurement, use of domestic cast iron products 556

Requisitions and issuance of warrants and payments, Treasury Department ... 684

Review and termination of State agencies 1355

State publication regulation, exclusion of State colleges and universities 1341

Termination of Agencies, generally, this index

STATE AID

Adult vocational program expenses, school districts	1378
Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, loan assistance	407

STATE ARMORY BOARD

Easement and right-of-way, grant to Philadelphia	433
--	-----

STATE BOARD OF BARBER EXAMINERS

Regulation	
Barbers	674
Cosmetologists	675

STATE BOARD OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Composition, powers and duties	527
--------------------------------------	-----

STATE BOARD OF MOTOR VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS, DEALERS AND SALESMEN

Power to suspend or revoke license after violation of tax laws	750
--	-----

STATE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

Educational qualifications of members	1397
---	------

STATE BOARD OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY EDUCATION AND LICENSURE

Creations, powers and duties	502
------------------------------------	-----

STATE CAPITOL PRESERVATION ACT

Enactment	1442
-----------------	------

STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Annual reports	396, 1378
Municipality authorities, projects for colleges and universities	20
Residency status of military personnel when attending State-owned institutions of higher learning	1266
State publication regulation, exclusion of State colleges and universities	1341
State System of Higher Education	660

STATE COSMETOLOGY BOARD

Regulation	
Barbers	674
Cosmetologists	675

STATE EMPLOYEES

State Officers and Employees, generally, this index

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT

Board	
Management and investment of funds	141
Membership	198
County health department employees, exclusion from State system	748
Membership after return to service	141
Pickup contributions made by Commonwealth or other employer	1249

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

Management and investment of funds	141
Membership	198

STATE FORESTS

Forests, generally, this index
 State Lands, generally, this index

STATE GAME LANDS

Highway maintenance facilities, use of Game Commission lands 19
 Maximum price payable for State Game Lands 1239

STATE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY

Transfer of powers, duties and property to Department of Transportation 326

STATE HIGHWAYS

Game Commission lands, use for highway maintenance facilities 19
 Highways and Roads, generally, this index
 Permits to occupy highways 147
 Route change, Cumberland County 1043

STATE INSURANCE FUND

Damage by floods and other natural disasters, Commonwealth property 1039

STATE LANDS

See also Forests, generally, this index
 State forestry reservations, repeal of law 25

STATE LIBRARY

Cooperation among State and local libraries 371

STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION

Abolishment 1288

STATE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

County health department employees, exclusion from State system 748
 Elected or appointed municipal officer, adverse interest in State contracts 1044
 Hunting licenses, use of information from records 308
 Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, student loan repayment requirements 1450
 Retirement
 Board
 Management and investment of funds 141
 Membership 198
 Membership after return to service 141
 Pickup contributions made by Commonwealth or other employer 1249

STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM

Functions transferred from Department of Community Affairs to Department of Transportation, reorganization plan 1981-9 1481

STATE POLICE

Application fee to certify training in use of lethal weapons, FBI examination of fingerprints 1209
 Physical and psychological testing to screen trainees in use of lethal weapons, applicability to police officers 88

STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY

Refinancing and sale of bonds 1372

STATE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

Cemetery companies
 Accounts and reports, filing 149
 Registration 149, 158

STATE REALTY TRANSFER TAX

Exemptions 1047

STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
Establishment	660
STATE TAX EQUALIZATION BOARD	
Real property assessments, annual common level ratios for counties, establishment	1158
STATE VEHICLES	
Research and development of synthetic motor vehicle fuel	1213
STATUTES (SHORT TITLES)	
Codes, generally, this index	
STEEL	
Public procurement, use of domestic cast iron products	556
STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS	
Bank shares tax, nature, valuation and applicability	1385
Title insurance and trust companies shares tax, nature, valuation and applicability	1385
STOCK SAVINGS BANKS	
Banks and Banking, generally, this index	
STOCKS AND STOCKHOLDERS	
Public school employees' retirement fund, investments in corporate stocks	647
Savings associations, permanent reserve fund stock associations	334
STORAGE	
Self-Service Storage Facility Act, enactment	1404
STREET RODS	
Definition	605
STREETS AND ALLEYS	
Appointment, powers and duties, street railway police	686
Local agency liability for dangerous street conditions	452
On- and off-street traffic regulations, parking authorities	822
State highways, permits to open streets and driveways or to occupy highways .	147
Use of liquid fuels taxes allocated to municipalities	9
STUDENT LOANS	
Collection process	365
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, student loans and assistance grants	1450
SUBSEQUENT OFFENSES	
Second and Subsequent Offenses, generally, this index	
SUBSIDIES	
School districts	
Effect of students going to college prior to graduation	396
Equalized supplement for student learning	396
Time of payment	396
Vocational curricula	396
SUITS	
Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index	
SUNSET PROVISIONS	
See also Termination of Agencies, generally, this index	
Ben Franklin Partnership Fund	774

SUNSET PROVISIONS—Cont'd

Commonwealth Agency Adjudicatory Expenses Award Law 1127
 Domestic violence and rape crisis program grants, termination of law 544
 Emergency Medical Services Systems Act, extension of expiration date 596
 First Class City Hotel Room Rental Tax Act 808
 Review and termination of State agencies 1355

SUPPORT

Payments to welfare recipients, deduction from assistance 231

SUPREME COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Special court judges, association registration fees and journal costs, payments 226, 512

SURGEONS

Physicians and Surgeons, generally, this index

SURPLUS PROPERTY

State property, conveyances
 Exemption 92
 Reservation of oil, gas and mineral rights 573

SURVEYS

Pennsylvania System of Coordinates, administration by Department of Transportation 1077
 State Plane Coordinate System, functions transferred from Department of Community Affairs to Department of Transportation, reorganization plan 1981-9 1481
 Topographic and geological survey of Pennsylvania, repeal of law 192

SURVIVING SPOUSE

Elective share provisions 45
 Inheritance and Estate Tax Act, enactment 1086
 Transfer of vehicle title, fee exemption 605

SYNAGOGUES

Houses of Worship, generally, this index

SYNTHETIC FUELS

State vehicles, research and development of synthetic motor vehicle fuel 1213

SYSTEM OF COORDINATES

Administration by Department of Transportation 1077

TAX ASSESSMENTS

Real property assessments, annual common level ratios for counties, establishment by State Tax Equalization Board 1158
 Temporary special aid to school districts due to real property assessments 643
 Valuation of farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and composting facilities 79
 Values used for taxation of property
 Cities of third class 1192
 Counties 1160
 Counties of first class 1182
 Counties of fourth through eighth classes 1173
 Counties of second class 1186
 Counties of third class 1165

TAX COLLECTORS

Bonds 1201
 Compensation 1201
 Filling vacancies in borough offices 82

TAX COLLECTORS—Cont'd

Street commissioners and tax collectors in small cities, repeal of law	195
--	-----

TAX EXEMPTIONS

Earned income taxes, exemptions, political subdivisions	763
Occupation taxes	
Counties of fourth to eighth classes	756
Counties of second class	758
Counties of third class	757, 763
Occupational privilege taxes	
Counties of fourth to eighth classes	756
Counties of third class	757, 763
Per capita taxes	
Cities of third class	759
Counties of fourth to eighth classes	756
Counties of third class	757
Counties of third through eighth classes	761
Political subdivisions	763
School districts of the second, third and fourth classes	760

TAXES AND TAXATION

Axle tax for highway bridge improvement	842
Bank shares tax, nature, valuation and applicability	1385
Billing and collection of taxes, counties of third through eighth classes	1205
Board of Finance and Revenue, powers	1057
Business taxes, appeals by taxpayers, school districts of first class A	643
Collection procedures and satisfaction of liens, municipalities	1196
Co-operative agricultural association corporate net income tax, liability for unemployment compensation contributions	126
Corporate net income tax, rate of tax	1047
County personal property taxes, receipt of taxpayer information	1047
County taxation in municipalities supporting local libraries	348
Delinquent taxes, interest rate	
Mercantile licenses, school districts of first class A	426
Personal property, school districts of first class A	425
Real property, counties of second class	372
Earned income taxes, exemptions, political subdivisions	763
Estate tax, apportionment	45
Fuel use tax	
Payment of tax by individual users for private vehicles	6
Use of taxes allocated to municipalities	9
Gross receipts tax on electricity, exclusion in case of damaged nuclear generating facility	610
Hotels and motels	
Cities of first class	808
Room rental tax, counties of second class	778, 1079
Income Taxes, generally, this index	
Inheritance and Estate Tax Act, enactment	1086
Inheritance tax, apportionment	45
Interest	
Overpayment of taxes due the Commonwealth	1057
State taxes due or overpaid	258
Taxes due the Commonwealth	1057
Liquid fuels tax, use of liquid fuels taxes allocated to municipalities	9
Local Tax Collection Law, applicability	1201
Malt beverage tax, extending period of emergency tax credits	742

TAXES AND TAXATION—Cont'd

Motor carriers	
Axle tax for highway bridge improvement	842
Road tax	
Exemption of agricultural vehicles	653
Failure to pay taxes	653
Records and bonds	653
Motor vehicle sales finance licenses, suspension or revocation, violations	1389
Mutual thrift institutions tax net operating losses, deduction and carryover	652
Occupation taxes, exemptions	
Counties of fourth to eighth classes	756
Counties of second class	758
Counties of third class	757, 763
Occupational privilege taxes, exemptions	
Counties of fourth to eighth classes	756
Counties of third class	757, 763
Oil company franchise tax, deductions and credits	820, 842
Per capita taxes, exemptions	
Cities of third class	759
Counties of fourth to eighth classes	756
Counties of third class	757
Counties of third through eighth classes	761
Political subdivisions	763
School districts	760, 763
Personal income tax	
Furnishing information for county personal property tax	1047
Rate of tax	1047
Personal Property Taxes, generally, this index	
Public utility realty tax, exemptions	1047
Real property assessments, annual common level ratios for counties, establishment	1158
Real property taxes	
Aged persons, property tax or rent rebates	177
Appeals by taxpayers, school districts of first class A	643
Delinquent taxes, interest rate, counties of second class	372
Eminent domain, first offer to condemnee on abandoned projects	43
Special tax provisions, first and second class counties, constitutional amendment	1478
Taxation to reduce indebtedness, school districts	1
Valuation of farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and composting facilities	79
Realty transfer taxes, exclusions	593
Records, use of information for public assistance	231
Reports	
Corporation tax reports, use of information	610
State tax reporting on fiscal year basis, corporations and associations	535
Ridesharing arrangements, exemption from sales and municipal taxes	1211
Sales and use tax exclusions	
Buses for transportation of school children	1047
Periodicals and advertising attachments	1047
Trout	610
State Board of Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salesmen, power to suspend or revoke license after violation of tax laws	750
State realty transfer tax, exemptions	1047

TAXES AND TAXATION—Cont'd

Taxing powers, school districts of first class A	643
Temporary special aid to school districts due to real property assessments	643
Title insurance and trust companies shares tax, nature, valuation and applica- bility	1385
Values used for taxation of property	
Cities of third class	1192
Counties	1160
Counties of first class	1182
Counties of fourth through eighth classes	1173
Counties of second class	1186
Counties of third class	1165
Wage taxes	
Interest and penalties on late payments, school districts of first class A	456
Withholding procedures, school districts of first class A	456

TEACHERS

Employment as result of transferred programs or classes	1
Sabbatical leave, eligibility as result of transferred programs or classes	1
Salary schedule, placement as result of transferred programs or classes	1
Schools and School Districts, generally, this index	
Temporary eligibility for early retirement	534

TERMINATION OF AGENCIES

See also Sunset Provisions, generally, this index	
Independent Regulatory Review Commission	633
Review and termination of State agencies	1355
Water Facilities Loan Board	577

TERMINATION OF LAWS

Sunset Provisions, generally, this index

TESTS AND TESTING

Chemical tests to determine driver's use of alcohol or drugs	1268
Physical and psychological testing to screen trainees in use of lethal weapons	
Applicability to police officers	88
Retired police officers and municipal authority police	1209

THEATERS AND SHOWS

Deaf persons using guide dogs, discrimination prohibited	284, 416
Issuance of liquor license, operators of theaters for the performing arts	1359

THEFT

Elderly persons	1472
Libraries	345
Public assistance	231

TITLE

Mobile homes, certificate of title, exemption	152
Transfer of vehicle title to surviving spouse, fee exemption	605

TITLE INSURANCE AND TRUST COMPANIES SHARES TAX

Nature, valuation and applicability	1385
---	------

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

Topographic and geological survey of Pennsylvania, repeal of law	192
--	-----

TOURISTS AND TOURISM

Taxation, hotels and motels	
Cities of first class	808

TOURISTS AND TOURISM—Cont'd

Room rental tax, counties of second class 778, 1079

TOWNSHIPS

Officers and employees

Reimbursing expenses for attending conferences, institutes and schools
 Townships of first class 93
 Townships of second class 123

State highway, route change, Cumberland County 1043

TOWNSHIPS OF FIRST CLASS

Investment of funds 1153
 Manufacture and sale of electricity 90
 Reimbursing expenses to township officers and employees attending conferences, institutes and schools 93

TOWNSHIPS OF SECOND CLASS

Auditors, compensation 256
 Insect, pest and vector programs, appropriations 765
 Investment of funds 1147
 Manufacture and sale of electricity 124
 Reimbursing expenses to township officers and employees attending conferences, institutes and schools 123

TRADEMARKS

Pennsylvania Trademark Act, enactment 1309

TRAFFIC RULES AND REGULATIONS

Municipality authorities, airport safety regulations pertaining to vehicular traffic control 86
 State highways, traffic control devices 147

TRAINING

Education, generally, this index

TRANSPORTATION

Appropriation to Department of Aging from Lottery Fund for transportation assistance grants 177, 1288
 Canals, repeal of laws
 Improvements at port of Erie 26
 Repair of certain canals 27
 Civil immunity for assistance after hazardous substances transportation accident 767
 Department of Transportation, generally, this index
 Dog Law, enactment 784
 Inland navigation protection, repeal of law 28, 29
 Mandatory sentences for offenses committed on public transportation 169
 Railroad and street railway police, appointment, powers and duties 686
 Ridesharing arrangements, applicability of particular laws 1211
 Vehicles, generally, this index

TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE PROJECTS

Capital Budget, generally, this index

TRAPPING

Game, generally, this index

TRAVELING EXPENSES

Boards of election, compensation of appointees 458

TRAVELING EXPENSES—Cont'd

Expenses for attendance of school board members and employees at meetings, school districts	539
Jurors	1409
Reimbursing expenses for attending conferences, institutes and schools	
Townships of first class	93
Townships of second class	123
Teachers and supervisors, adult vocational programs, school districts, state subsidies	1378

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Investments	390
Limitation on deposit of Commonwealth funds	135
Requisitions and issuance of warrants and payments	684

TREES

Seedlings, etc., Department of Environmental Resources, powers	1396
--	------

TROUT

Fish and Fishing, generally, this index

TRUCKS

Vehicles, generally, this index

TRUST COMPANIES

Title insurance and trust companies shares tax, nature, valuation and applica- bility	1385
--	------

TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES

Cemetery companies as trustees	149
Charitable trusts, administrative and judicial termination	45
Compensation	45
Disclaimers by fiduciaries or attorneys-in-fact	45
Powers of attorney	45
State System of Higher Education	660

TUITION

Public schools, liability for tuition of out-of-state medically indigent children .	13
Residency status of military personnel when attending State-owned institu- tions of higher learning	1266

UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

Abandoned or Unclaimed Property, generally, this index

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

Co-operative agricultural association corporate net income tax, liability for unemployment compensation contributions	126
--	-----

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

Secured transactions provisions, conforming to Uniform Commercial Code ...	696
--	-----

UNIFORM DETERMINATION OF DEATH ACT

Enactment	1401
-----------------	------

UNION COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Hartley Township, Department of Envi- ronmental Resources to Gilbert McCormick, Jr.	1033
--	------

UNION LABELS

Registration and use	1309
----------------------------	------

UNITED STATES

Capital budget 1978-1979, nonlapsing of Federal funds	404
---	-----

UNITED STATES—Cont'd

Obligations

Authorized investments of Public School Employees' Retirement Fund	647
Treasury Department, investments	390
Raven Rock Site of Fort Ritchie, Adams County, jurisdiction ceded to United States	183
Reapportioning congressional districts	127
Topographic and geological survey of Pennsylvania, repeal of law	192

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Conveyances from Department of Environmental Resources, Pike and Monroe counties	206
--	-----

UNIVERSITIES

Colleges and Universities, generally, this index

UPPER ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services to Wingfield, Inc.	423
Project 70 land, conveyance	134

USURY

Interest, generally, this index

UTILITIES

Public Utility Commission, generally, this index

VACANCIES IN OFFICE

Boards of election, reimbursement for special elections to fill General Assembly vacancy	374
Filling vacancies in borough offices	82
Public officers, resignation and reappointment	1354

VALUATION

Bank shares tax, nature, valuation and applicability	1385
Farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and composting facilities ..	79
Inheritance and Estate Tax Act, enactment	1086
Maximum price payable for State Game Lands	1239
Real property assessments, annual common level ratios for counties, establishment	1158
Taxation of property	
Cities of third class	1192
Counties	1160
Counties of first class	1182
Counties of fourth through eighth classes	1173
Counties of second class	1186
Counties of third class	1165
Title insurance and trust companies shares tax, nature, valuation and applicability	1385

VANDALISM

Institutional vandalism, defined as crime	537
---	-----

VANPOOLS

Applicability of particular laws	1211
--	------

VAULTS

Construction and maintenance, repeal of law	1345
---	------

VEHICLE EQUIPMENT SAFETY COMMISSION

Establishment, repeal of law	32
------------------------------------	----

VEHICLE EQUIPMENT SAFETY COMPACT

Repeal of law	32
VEHICLES	
Alcohol highway safety schools	1268
Animal drawn vehicles, inapplicability of convictions and points schedule	605
Antique motor vehicles, definition of street rod	605
Arson, destruction of vehicle	811
Audible warning devices, exceptions	605
Axle tax for highway bridge improvement	842
Bumpers, exceptions	605
Certificates of inspection, requirements and fees	435
Chemical tests to determine driver's use of alcohol or drugs	1268
Destruction by arson	363
Drivers' licenses	
Issuance and contents	605
Restoration of operating privileges	605
Social Security number	605
Driving under influence of alcohol or drugs	1268
Fees	
Certificates of inspection	435
Identification markers, motor carriers	842
Migrant farm vehicles	605
Registration, processing fee	
Certain veterans	689
Retired persons	605
Transfer of title to surviving spouse, exemption	605
Fuel use tax	
Payment of tax by individual users for private vehicles	6
Use of taxes allocated to municipalities	9
Identification markers, carriers road tax	605
Inspections	
Certificates of inspection	435
Frequency	435
Inspection stations and mechanics, limited liability	435
Installment sales, finance charges and default proceedings	553
Liquid fuels tax, use of taxes allocated to municipalities	9
Migrant farm vehicles	
Fees	605
Permits	605
Military vehicles	
Exemption from registration	152
Operation without certificate of inspection	152
Mobile homes, exemption from registration	152
Modular housing	
Definition	152
Exemptions, registration	152
Special hauling permit	152
Motor carriers	
Fees for identification markers	842
Road tax	
Exemption of agricultural vehicles	653
Failure to pay taxes	653
Records and bonds	653

VEHICLES—Cont'd

Trucks and truck tractors, registration fees	842
Motor vehicle sales finance licenses, suspension or revocation, violations	1389
Municipality authorities, airport safety regulations pertaining to vehicular traffic control	86
Nonresidents, exemptions from vehicle registration	152
Obstruction on front windshield	842
Oil company franchise tax, deductions and credits	842
Parking, regulation, parking authorities	820
Pedalcycles, inapplicability of convictions and points schedule	605
Permits, vehicles with oversize wheels and tires	605
Points for violations, applicability	605
Proof of financial responsibility after suspension or revocation of operating privileges	152
Rearview mirrors, exceptions	605
Registration	
Exemptions	605
Certain veterans	689
Special plates for Medal of Honor recipients	689
Staggered renewal system	435
Ridesharing arrangements, applicability of particular laws	1211
School buses	
Exclusion from sales tax	1047
Unsafe buses, report to school authorities	435
State Board of Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salesmen, power to suspend or revoke license after violation of tax laws	750
State highways, traffic control devices	147
State vehicles, research and development of synthetic motor vehicle fuel	1213
Street rod, definition	605
Summary offenses, limitation of actions	512
Tolerance when weighing axles, exceptions	605
Traffic regulations, parking authorities	822
Vehicle Equipment Safety Compact, repeal of law	32
Veterans	
Processing fee in lieu of registration fee for certain veterans	689
Special plates for Medal of Honor recipients	689
VETERANS	
Free fishing licenses to veterans in institutions	631
Incompetent persons, distribution of veterans' benefits by guardian	45
Vehicles, registration	
Processing fee in lieu of registration fee for certain veterans	689
Special plates for Medal of Honor recipients	689
Vietnam Herbicides Information Act, enactment	355
VETERINARIANS	
Civil immunity, accident or emergency situation	1141
VETOES	
See separate Index to Vetoes	
VICTIMS	
Crime Victims' Compensation Board, escrow and distribution of moneys due person charged	1213
VIETNAM HERBICIDES INFORMATION ACT	
Enactment	355

VIETNAM HERBICIDES INFORMATION ACT—Cont'd	
Appropriations for administration	1076
VIETNAM HERBICIDES INFORMATION COMMISSION	
Appropriations for administration	1076
Creation, powers and duties	355
VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE SERVICES	
Loan assistance	407
VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS AND FIRE COMPANIES	
See also Firefighters and Fire Departments, generally, this index	
Firefighters and their Auxiliaries Day, observance	557
Loan assistance	407
VOLUNTEER RESCUE SQUADS	
Loan assistance	407
Relief associations, purchase of liability insurance	168
VOTERS AND VOTING	
Absentee ballots, application and content	393
Ballot boxes, time for petition to open	374
Elector's registration	
Change by mail	36
Rejection of application	36
Procedures for voting	458
Savings associations, voting rights of members	334
Voting machines, time for petition to canvass votes	374
WAGE TAXES	
Taxes and Taxation, this index	
WARREN BOROUGH, WARREN COUNTY	
Project 70 land, conveyance	329
WARREN COUNTY	
Project 70 land, conveyance, Warren Borough	329
WASHINGTON COUNTY	
Capital budget 1982-1983, public improvement projects, Game Commission ..	1261
WASTE AND WASTE DISPOSAL	
Pennsylvania Used Oil Recycling Act, enactment	314
Valuation of farm real estate, exclusion of certain animal waste and compos- ting facilities	79
WATER FACILITIES RESTORATION ACT	
Enactment	577
WATER RESOURCES AND FACILITIES	
Allotment and appropriation of moneys to improve land used for mining, Department of Environmental Resources	
	1399
Grants for water facility projects made with funds from pari-mutuel pools	1207
Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, transfer of functions, powers and duties to Department of State and Department of Environmental Resources, reorganization plan	
	1482
Water Facilities Loan Board	
Creation, powers and duties	577
Termination	577
Water Facilities Restoration Act, enactment	577

WATER TRANSPORTATION

Canals, repeal of laws
 Improvements at port of Erie 26
 Repair of certain canals 27
 Navigation, generally, this index

WAYNE COUNTY

Capital budget 1981-1982, public improvement projects, Game Commission .. 94

WEAPONS

Explosives, unlawful storage 181
 Lethal weapons training
 Fingerprinting applicants, temporary waiver of FBI examination 88
 Police, exemption from examination and fees 88
 Retired police officers and municipal authority police 1209
 Mandatory sentences for offenses committed with firearms 169
 Paramilitary training, prohibition 476

WEEDS

Noxious Weed Control Law, enactment 228

WELFARE

Public Assistance, generally, this index

WEST CHESTER UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

State System of Higher Education, establishment 660

WHARTON TOWNSHIP, FAYETTE COUNTY

Fort Necessity Park acquisition, establishment and management, repeal of law
 24

WIDOWS AND WIDOWERS

Surviving Spouse, generally, this index

WILD RESOURCE CONSERVATION ACT

Enactment 597

WILD RESOURCE CONSERVATION BOARD

Creation, powers and duties 597

WILD RESOURCE CONSERVATION FUND

Establishment 597

WILDLIFE

Game, generally, this index

WILLS

Anatomical gifts of eyes 682
 First Class County Register of Wills Fee Bill Act, enactment 11
 Inheritance and Estate Tax Act, enactment 1086
 Self-proved wills, form of acknowledgment and affidavits 45

WINERIES

Limited winery sales 1390

WITNESSES

Competency 1409
 Suppressed voluntary confessions, use to impeach credibility, constitutional
 amendment 1477
 Surviving spouse as witness, election rights 45

WOMEN

Safe employment of women and children, repeal of law	1351
Sewing machines, purchase by married women, repeal of law	31

WORK REGISTRATION PROGRAM

Public assistance	231
-------------------------	-----

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Ridesharing arrangements, applicability of law	1211
--	------

WORKFARE

Public assistance	231
-------------------------	-----

WRITS OF ESTREPEMENT

Repeal of law	23
---------------------	----

WRITS OF EXECUTION

Prothonotary, fees, Philadelphia	751
--	-----

YORK COUNTY

Project 70 land, conveyance, Manheim Township	429
---	-----

ZONING AND PLANNING

Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission, appointment of legislative members	1461
Energy conservation and promotion of renewable sources, municipalities	613
Land development and subdivision plans and ordinances, municipalities	441
Municipalities, subdivision redefined	628